
Sunday, January 7th, 2006  Numismatic Book Auction  
from the Libraries of   

Joel L. Malter and Harold Donald 
Auction at 1pm, preview at 10am 

at Malter Galleries Inc. In Encino, California 

Absentee Bids Now Accepted via Email, mike@maltergalleries.com 
 
Antiquarian Books 
501. Arneth, Joseph. MONUMENT DES. K. MUNZ-UND ANTIKEN CABINETTES IN WIEN. Vienna. 
1850. Elephant Folio, 87 pp. with many very large foldout charts including six plates on Roman 
Medallions. Ex Libris: JLM, 3/4 Leather Rubbed. Much of this work is concerned with ancient jewelry as 
well as Roman Medallions.               $550 
 
502. Begero, L. THESAURUS ELECTORALIS BRANDENBURGICUS: 2 Volumes. GEMMARUM ET 
NUMISMATUM GRAECORUM NUMISMATUM ROMANORUM. Brandenburg. 1694-96. Folio; Vol. 1 
frontispiece, 524 pp. + large index with many ancient Greek coins illustrated; Vol. 2, frontispiece, pp. 525-
870 + large index. Both in original boards & full vellum bindings. Very well preserved set. Ex libris labels. 
Ex libris label: Caroli Beniamin Lengnich.                $2,000 
     
503. Wise, Franciscus. NVMMORVM ANTIQVORVM SCRINIIS BODLEIANIS RECONDITORVM 
CATALOGVS. Oxford. 1750-1789. Folio, stamped British Museum Duplicatein 1789 with frontis. xiv + 
343 pp. with ills., +13 pp. index in full leather but worn binding; plus a second slightly larger example in 
full vellum binding missing fly-leaves front and back that appear never to have installed at all.. frontis. + 
xiv + 248 pp. + 23 plates of coins + pp. 299-343 appendix +13 pp. index.            $900 
 
504. Delaroche, Paul. TRESOR DE NUMISMATIQUE ET DE GLYPTIQUE; SCEAUX DES 
COMMUNES, COMMUMAUTES, EVEQUES ABBES ET BARONS. Paris. 1837. Folio, 42 PP., XXIV 
plates including Papal bullae. Bound in 3/4 leather, rubbed. Also Included TRESOR DE 
NUMISMATIQUE ET DE GLYPTIQUE; SCEAUX DES GRANDS FEUDATAIRES DE LA 
GOURONNE DE FRANCE. Paris. 1836. Folio, 44pp, XXXII plates. Bound in ¾ leather. Both with some 
foxing, but 2 very nice old books. 2 books in the lot.          $200 
 
505. Pembroke, Thomas. NUMISMATA ANTIQUA, 2 Volumes. Thomas Pembrochiae et Montis 
Gomerici COMES SANDWICH. London. 1746. 4to., original full leather, with worn bindings with plates 
filled with line drawings of ancient and modern English coins. ex libris IOHANN; WILHELM; 
MOONTEATUTUS--COMES SANDWICH. A most impressive set with virtually all plates, over 100, with 
four leaves (8 pp.) listing illustrations.              $750 
 
General Works on Ancient Numismatics 
506. Green, R.B. A LECTURE ON THE STUDY OF ANCIENT COINS…AS DELIVERED FEB.6, 
1829..., London. 1829. Published by the author. 44pp with hand-colored fold-out plate, scuffed part-leather 
binding. Off-folded plate edge protrudes from binding, o/w lovely contents.  This author produced the 
famous wall-map of which a French edition was sold in the J L Malter Library sale! Includes original 
invoice from Seabys dated 1951!!!            $125 
 
507. Jenkins, G. Kenneth. ANCIENT GREEK COINS. London. 1972. 4to, 310 pp. many plates both in 
color and black and white, d.j. Scarce first edition, some yellowing of the dust jacket but contents very 
fresh. Also included C. H. V. Sutherland, ROMAN COINS. London. 1974. 4to, 310pp. with d.j. Plus P. D. 
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Whitting, BYZANTINE COINS. New York. 1973. 4to, 311pp. All 3 books with very nice color 
photographs and a must have set for the ancient coin collector.           $150/3 
 
508. MacDonald, George. COIN TYPES, Rhind Lectures. Glasgow. 1905. 8vo, x, 275 pp. ten excellent 
plates 20 figs., ex libris: JLM. A nice example of a still useful classic.        $65 
 
509. Smith, Sir William, A CLASSICAL DICTIONARY OF GREEK & ROMAN BIOGRAPHY, 
MYTHOLOGY & GEOGRAPHY. New York (London) 1901 revised edition. 8vo, 1019pp with some 
illustrations, part-leather a trifle scuffed. A nice old book and Harold Donald’s working copy.         $75 
 
Spain, Gaul & Celtic 
510. 509. Gabrici, E. TOPOGRAFIA & NUMISMATICA DELL ANTICA IMERA (E Di TERME). Forni 
Editore. Bologna. 1972 reprint of 1894 edition. 4to., 110 pp. VIII decent plates, ex libris label: JLM. Nearly 
as new. Also L. De La Saussaye, NUMISMATIQUE DE LA GAULE NARBONNAISE. Chicago. 1976 
Reprint. 8vo. 245 pp. 41 plates with an article on the Auriol Hoard. Hard bound, useful. 2 books in the lot.      
           $50/2 
 
511. Garriga, Leandro V. LAS MONEDAS DE ARSE-SAGVNTVM, A. N. E. Publication. Barcelona. 
1967. 8vo., frontis, 180 pp., X plates, soft cover, ex libris label: JLM. Along with Antonio Manuel Guadan, 
LAS LEYENDAS IBERICAS, en Las Drachms de Imitacion Emporitana. Madrid. 1956. 8vo, 129 pp., VII 
plates, d.j. 2 titles in the lot.                 $50/2 
 
512. Hipolito, Mario C. MOEDAS GREGAS ANTIGUAS (OURO), MUSEU CALOUSTE 
GULBENKIAN. Lisbon. 1996. 4to, 165 pp & beautifully illustrated, d.j. Ex libris: Ricardo Castedo, as 
new.                 $100 
  
Ancient Greek Numismatics 
 
BMC Greek Collection 
513. BMC - Head, Barclay. CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, 
MACEDONIA. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1963. 4to, 200pp with line drawings throughout, folding map. 
Blue buckram. Also included is Poole, Reginald Stuart. BMC CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN 
THE BRITISH MUSEUM, THRACE. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1963. 4to, 274pp with line drawings 
throughout. Blue buckram. 2 volumes in the lot.            $125/2 
 
514. BMC - Wroth, Warwick. CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, 
PONTUS. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1963. 4to, xliv, 252pp, 39 plates.          $100 
 
515. BMC - Head, Barclay. CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM,  
LYDIA. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1964. 4to, cl, 440pp, 45 plates.           $125 
 
516. BMC - Head, Barclay. CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM,  
PHRYGIA. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1964. 4to, cvi, 491pp, 52 plates.        $125 
 
517. BMC - Hill, George. CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM,  
LYCIA, PAMPHYLIA & PISIDIA. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1964. 4to, cxxii, 353pp, 44 plates and foldout 
map.                  $125 
 
518. BMC - Hill, George. CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM,  
LYCAONIA, ISAURIA & CILICIA. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1964. 4to, cxxxi, 296pp, 40 plates and 
foldout map. Some wear on the spine.              $100 
 
519. BMC - Poole, Reginald Stuart. CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE BRITISH 
MUSEUM, ALEXANDRIA AND THE NOMES. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1964. 4to, ciii, 136pp, 32 plates 
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and foldout map. Also included Percy Gardner, CATALOGUE OF THE GREEK COINS IN THE 
BRITISH MUSEUM, THE SELEUCID KINGS OF SYRIA. Forni Reprint. Bologna. 1963. 4to, xxxix, 
126pp, 28 plates. 2 books in the lot               $100 
 
520. Beule, E. LES MONNAIES D'ATHENES. Bologna. 1967 Reprint. Folio, 417 pp., ills. Throughout.      
           $45 
 
521. Brett, Agnes Baldwin. CATALOGUE OF GREEK COINS IN THE BOSTON MUSEUM. New York. 
1974 Attic reprint. 4to, frontis, xvi, 340 pp., 115 pp., linen hard binding. 2 vols. d.j. torn & taped.    $75 
 
522. Cammann, Jean. THE SYMBOLS ON STATERS OF CORINTHIAN TYPE, Numismatic Notes and 
Monographs, #53. New York. 1932. Soft Cover, small format, 130pp, 14 plates. Some splitting on edge of 
spine and Harold’s notes penciled inside.           $75 
 
523. Dittrich, K. et al, ANCIENT COINS FROM OLBIA & PANTICAPAEUM. London. n.d.  4to, 168p 
incl.115 plates (the coins greatly enlarged).w/d.j.(torn). Neat book dealing with these odd Black Sea coins. 
Also included Derek Allen, THE COINS OF THE ANCIENT CELTS. Edinburgh. 1980. 8vo., xi, 265 pp. 
41 plates, d.j. as new. 2 books in the lot.            $100/2 
 
524. Evans, Arthur J. THE HORSEMEN OF TARENTUM, from the numismatic chronicle. London. 1889. 
8vo, hardbound, 248 PP., 11 plates, spine could use some repair, o/w contents are clean and complete.         
                         $100 
 
525. Forrer, L. DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF THE COLLECTION OF GREEKCOINS FORMED 
BY SIR HERMANN WEBER, M.D. (London),  New York,  Attic Books. 1975, Vol: I. Italy – Sicily. xvi, 
377 pp., 69 plates; Vol. II: Macedon – Thrace – Thessaly – North Western, Central & Southern Greece. 579 
pp., plates 70 – 171; Vol. III is combined in one, containing: Part I: Text: Asia, Bosporus – Colchis – 
Pontus – Paphlagonia – Bithynia – Mysia – Troas – Aeolis – Lesbos – Ionia – Caria – Lydia. 1926. 473 pp; 
Part II: Text: Phrygia. pp 477 – 996; Plates: 172 – 317. Hard bound with maroon covers. No dust jackets as 
issued. 10 ¼” x 7 ¾”. Reprint of the 1922 edition. An attractive and most useful set and almost as new.    
                                                                                                                                                              $500/3       
 
526. Grose, S W. CATALOG OF THE MCCLEAN COLLECTION OF GREEK COINS, 3 Volumes. 
Chicago, Obol reprint 1979. Vol. 1: Western Europe, Magna Graecia, Sicily. x, 380 pp., 111 plates; Vol. 2: 
The Greek Mainland, The Aegean Islands, and Crete. 563 pp., 136 plates; Vol. 3: Asia Minor, Farther Asia, 
Egypt, Africa. vi, 507 pp., 131 plates. A catalogue of 10,078 Greek coins which formed the McClean 
collection, later given to Fitzwilliam Museum.                          $300/3 
 
527. Head, Barclay V. A GUIDE TO THE PRINCIPAL COINS OF THE GREEKS. London. 1932. Small 
4to. iv, 106 pp. 50 plates. This book illustrates those coins used by Mr. Ready to make his famous 
electrotypes. 3/4 green leather, ex Dr. Judd library.         $150 
 
528. Head, Barclay  HISTORIA NUMMORUM, A Manual of Greek Numismatics. 2nd ed. Oxford, 1911. 
4to, lxxxviii, 966pp with numerous illustrations and tables. Nice red-orange cloth cover, binding weak from 
use but can be tightened as covers are OK, name inked on fly-leaf, couple of plates in back loose, contents 
are clean.                  $100 
  
529. Head, Barclay  HISTORIA NUMMORUM, A Manual of Greek Numismatics. 2nd ed. Oxford, 1911. 
4to, lxxxviii, but xxxii through lxxxvii have been excised for some odd reason!! The binding is loose from 
use, and there is a wee bit of damp-stain at top though hardly visible. Along with Svoronos & Head, the 
Atlas Volume (plates) small format reprint, Chicago 1968. Argonaut. Hard cover. 61pp, 35pl, with tables. 
Concerns the Greek edition by Svoronos. Dust jacket a bit tattered. 2 book in lot.           $75/2 
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530. Head, Barclay V. HISTORIA NUMORUM. Oxford. 1887. Claredon Press. 8vo, hardcover, lxxx, 
807pp, IV plates of charts. Also included a later edition from 1911. Claredon Press. 8vo, hardcover, 
lxxxvii, 966pp, V tables and tabs added to the edge of some pages. Along with Svoronos & Head, AN 
ATLAS OF GREEK NUMISMATIC. Chicago. 1968. 64 pp., 35 plates & charts. 3 books in the lot.     
                                                                                                                                                              $200/3 
 
531. Head, Barclay . A GUIDE TO THE PRINCIPAL COINS OF THE GREEKS. London. 1932. 4to, iv, 
106 pp. 50 plates. This book illustrates those coins used by Mr. Ready to make his famous electrotypes. 
Book-plate of Harold Donald. Also included Jenkins, CARTHAGINIAN GOLD & ELECTRUM COINS. 
London. 1963. 8vo, 140p, 38 plates. Hard bound, no d.j. 2 books in the lot.            $100/2 
 
532. Head, Barclay. THE COINAGE OF LYDIA & PERSIA. San Diego. 1967 Pegasus reprint. 4to, soft 
cover, viii, 55pp. Also included L. Müller, NUMISMATIQUE D'ALEXANDRE LE GRAND. Basel. 1957 
Reprint of the 1855 Copenhagen original. 4to, xl pages including coin illustrations, brown cloth. This is the 
Atlas only (damaged spine, pencil notes on one page, contents need to be tightened-up, o/w clean). 2 books 
in the lot.                     $75/2 
 
533. Hill, George F. SELECT GREEK COINS. (Paris. 1927). Large 4to, Chicago, Ares reprint 1974, 64 
pp. LXIV plates, d.j., a lovely book. Also included Seltman, Charles T. MASTERPIECES OF GREEK 
COINAGE. Oxford. 1949. 8vo, covers have a couple stain-spots, o/w the contents look OK--this post-
WW2 coated-paper tends to yellow around the edges a little. Plus Newell, Edward T. ROYAL GREEK 
PORTRAIT COINS. Wayte, Raymond, Inc., publisher. New York. 1937. 8vo., 99 pp. XVI plates, original 
edition, hard cover. 3 books in the lot.                  $125/3 
 
534. Holm, Adolfo. STORIA DELLA MONETA SICILIANA. Bologna. Reprint of the 1906 edition. 8vo, 
364 pp., 8 plates, card covers ex libris label: JLM.                  $40 
 
535. Jenkins, G. Kenneth. ANCIENT GREEK COINS. London. 1972. 4to, 310 pp. many plates both in 
color and black and white, d.j. Scarce first edition.               $50 

 
536. Kleiner & Noe. THE EARLY CISTOPHORIC COINAGE, Numismatic Studies No. 14. New York. 
1977. 4to, 129 pp, 38 plates. Along with C. H. V. Sutherland, COINAGE IN ROMAN IMPERIAL 
POLICY. London. (1951). 8vo, New York, Durst reprint of 1978, xi, 220pp, 17 plates. 2 books in the lot.          
            $100/2 
 
537. Kraay, C.M. & Jenkins G.K. ESSAYS IN GREEK COINAGE PRESENTED TO STANLEY 
ROBINSON. Oxford. 1968. 4to, 268pp and 33 plates, d.j. 2 books with many numismatics articles. Also 
included George MacDonald. COIN TYPES, Their Origin and Development. James Maclehose and Sons. 
Glasgow. 1905. 8vo, hard green cloth cover, x, 275pp with numerous illustrations. A nice old book divided 
up into six lectures about ancient through medieval coinage. Pages untrimmed. Some old pencil notation 
inside the front cover. Ex Libris label for Oswald Finch on flyleaf. 2 books in the lot.       $100/2 
 
538. May, J. M.F. THE COINAGE OF ABDERA, 540-345 B.C. Royal Numismatic Society Special 
Publication No. 3. London. 1966. 4to, xi, 298 pp., XXIV plates. d.j.         $75 
 
539. Newell, Edward T. THE SELEUCID MINT OF ANTIOCH; American Journal of Numismatics, 
Volume LI. New York. 1917. 4to, 151 pp., XIII plates,+ 48 p. index, (the actual journal vol. LI ) in boards.         
            $250 
 
540. Newell, Edward T. COINAGE OF E. SELEUCID MINTS TO ANTIOCHUS III. Numismatic Studies 
No. 1. American Numismatic Society.1978. 4to, hardbound, 307pp, 56 plates. As new.            $75 
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541. Newell, Edward T. COINAGE OF THE WESTERN SELEUCID MINTS TO Antiochus III. 
Numismatic Studies No.4. American Numismatic Society. 1977. 4to, hardbound, ix, 450pp, 85 plates. A 
good reference and as new.              $175 
542. Pozzi, S. MONNAIES GRECQUES ANTIQUES, PROVENANT DE LA COLLECTION DE FAU 
LE PROF. S. POZZI. Zurich, Bank Leu & Co.1966 Schulman reprint of 1920 Hirsch sale. 8 ¾” x 11”, hard 
cover, gray cloth with gold titles, with Harold Donald bookplate.            $75 
 
543. Price & Waggoner, ARCHAIC GREEK SILVER COINAGE - THE "ASYUT" HOARD. England. 
1975. Small 4to, 143 pp., XXXII plates, d.j.             $50 
 
544. Ravel, O. THE “COLTS” OF AMBRACIA, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #37. American 
Numismatic Society. New York. 1928. Soft Cover, small format, 180pp, 19 plates. Still one of the best 
references for Corinthian type staters from Ambracia. Choice condition.          $100 
 
545. Ravel, Oscar. THE COLLECTION OF TARENTINE COINS FORMED BY M.P.. VLASTO. 
London. (1947) 1977. Chicago Obol reprint, 4to, frontis, x, 194pp, LIII plates. Red cover with gold 
lettering.                $100 
 
546. Sear, David. GREEK COINS AND THEIR VALUES, 2 volumes. Seaby. London. Volume 1: xl, 316 
pp.; Volume II: xlvii, 762 pp. Both volumes well-used with Harold Donald ex-libris blind-stamp on fly-
leaves, but BOTH are autographed to Mr. Donald by the author. Also included is David Sear’s, GREEK 
IMPERIAL COINS AND THEIR VALUES. Seaby. London.1982. 8vo, xxxiiii, 636pp. Donald hand-
stamps, but also autographed to him by the author. All three are Harold Donald’s working copies and each 
is in good shape but lacks dust jackets.               $75/3 
 
547. Seltman, C. GREEK COINS, A History of Medallic Currency and Coinage Down to the Fall of the 
Hellenistic Kingdoms. London. 1955. Methuen 2nd edition. 8vo, xxvi, 311pp, 44 plates. Nice green hard 
cover with gilt lettering. Choice condition. Also included is the 1960 reprint of the same book. Some cover 
spotting, but contents clean. 2 books in the lot.         $50/2 
 
548. Sylloge Numorum Graecorum. BRITISH ACADEMY, Volume II: LLOYD COLLECTION. London. 
1933-1937. London. 1933. Folio, 49 plates with en face description illustrating 1687 coins. Nicely bound in 
blue buckram. Rare original edition. Ex libris: JLM.                         $1700 
 
549. Svoronos, J. LES MONNAIES D'ATHENES. Munich. 1923-6. Folio, xix, 114 remarkable plates, 
bound in buckram, ex libris: JLM. Rare first edition of this famous work on Athenian coinage.      $2,000 
 
550. Svoronos, J.  CORPUS OF THE ANCIENT COINS OF ATHENS, English translation of 1923/6 
edition. Chicago, Ares 1975, nice large quarto, the plates on coated paper so they look like the originals.            
           $100    
 
551. Thompson, Margaret. AN INVENTORY OF GREEK COIN HOARDS, Published for the 
International Numismatic Commission by the ANS. New York. 1973. 4to, soft cover, xxv, 408 pp.+ 3 
maps. Also included Royal Numismatic Society, COIN HOARDS, Volume II. London. 1976. 8vo, 
hardbound, 161pp, covers a bit warped; Volume III. London. 1977. 8vo, hardbound, 203pp.;Volume IV. 
London. 1978. 8vo, hardbound, 180pp.; Volume V. London. 1979. 8vo, hard bound, 160pp. Covers hoards 
of Roman, Celtic, Anglo-Saxon and later coin hoards.              $75/5 
 
552. Warren, J.L. GREEK FEDERAL COINAGE. Chicago, reprint. 1969. 8vo, 73 pp., 4 maps at the rear. 
Plus Hyla A. Troxell, THE NORMAN DAVIS COLLECTION, ANS-NAC. New York. 1969. 4to, 53 pp., 
28 plates, soft cover as issued. 2titles in the lot.          $75/2 
 
553. Williams, Roderick. SILVER COINAGE OF THE PHOKIANS; RNS Special Publication Number 7. 
London. 1972. 4to, ix, 137 pp., XV plates, d.j.            $60 
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Lot of 4 Useful Works on Macedonian Coinage  
554. 1). Raymond, Doris. MACEDONIAN REGAL COINAGE TO 413 BC., ANS NNM #126. New York. 
1953. Larger format, NNM, xi 170 pp., XV plates, soft cover. 2). Klose, Dietrich. O. A. VON 
ALEXANDER ZU KLEOPATRA. Munchen. 1992. 8vo, viii, many illustrations, 3 charts on Greek 
Hellenistic coin portraiture, 105 pp. Soft cover. 3). Bellinger, Alfred R. ESSAYS ON THE COINAGE OF 
ESSAYS ON THE COINAGE OF ALEXANDER THE GREAT, ANS Numismatic Study #11. New York. 
1963. 4to, soft, as new, a few penciled notes, ex libris label: JLM. 4). Newell, Edward T. THE 
ALEXANDER COINS OF SICYON, ANS Numismatic Studies No.6. New York. 1950. 4to, 41 pp., XVIII 
plates, soft cover, ex libris label: JLM, scarce. 4 useful works in the lot.          $150/4 
 
Lots of Books on Greek Numismatics 
555. Lot of 6 titles. 1). Anthony, J. COLLECTING GREEK COINS. New York. 1983. Soft cover. 2). 
Plant, R. GREEK COIN TYPES AND THEIR IDENTIFICATION. Seaby. London. 1979. Hard Cover. 3). 
Hill, G.F., HISTORICAL GREEK COINS, Chicago. 1966 reprint. Hard cover with d.j. 4). Hill, G. F. 
DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF ANCIENT GREEK COINS. San Diego. 1966 reprint. Hard cover. 5). 
Newell, E. STANDARD PTOLEMAIC SILVER. New York. 1941, soft cover, pamphlet. 6). Caskey, L. 
COINS OF SYRACUSE. 1962 reprint from Numismatist, pamphlet. 6 useful reference works in the lot.         
                     $100/6 
 
American Numismatic Society Monographs (all paperback), New York: 
556. Lot of 5 Numismatic Notes and Monographs. 1). Campbell, W.  GREEK & ROMAN PLATED 
COINS, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #57. American Numismatic Society. New York. 1933. Soft 
Cover, small format, 187pp with foldout. 2). Brown, D. TEMPLES OF ROME AS COIN TYPES, 
Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #90. American Numismatic Society. New York. 1940. Soft Cover, 
small format, 51pp, 9 plates. 3). Noe, S.P.  A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF GREEK COIN HOARDS, 
Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #78. American Numismatic Society. New York. 1937. 362pp. 4). 
David MacDowall, THE WESTERN COINAGES OF NERO, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #161. 
American Numismatic Society. New York. 1979. Soft Cover, large format, xvii, 256pp, 25 plates. 
Condition as new. 5), Margaret Thompson, THE AGRINION HOARD, Numismatic Notes and 
Monographs, #159. American Numismatic Society. New York. Soft Cover, large format, 130pp, 56 plates. 
Cover soiled. 5 books in the lot.                      $125/5 
 
557. Lot of 4 Numismatic Notes and Monographs. 1). George Miles, THE COINAGE OF THE 
UMAYYADS OF SPAIN, Hispanic Numismatic Series, Monograph Number I, Part 2. American 
Numismatic Society. New York. 1950. Soft Cover, large format, pages 238 to 591, 15 plates. 2). George 
Miles, THE COINAGE OF THE ARAB AMIRS OF CRETE, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #160. 
American Numismatic Society. New York. 1970. Soft Cover, large format, x, 86pp, 9 plates. 3). Sydney 
Noe, TWO HOARDS OF PERSIAN SIGLOI, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #136. American 
Numismatic Society. New York. 1956. Soft Cover, large format, 45pp, 15 plates, cover a bit wavy. 4). 
Earle Caley, CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF PARTHIAN COINS, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, 
#129. American Numismatic Society. New York. 1955. Soft Cover, large format, 104pp. 4 useful reference 
works in the lot.                         $100/4 
 
558. Lot of 5 Museum Notes from the American Numismatic Society. 1). #31. 1986. Featuring a nice 
article about the Armenak Hoard by Margaret Thompson. 2). #23. 1978. Featuring articles on Alexander III 
tetradrachms and Roman medallions. 3). #26. 1981. Featuring articles on Macedonian coins. 4). #15. 1969. 
Featuring articles on Alexander’s eastern coinage and Anglo-Saxon Sceatas. All blue cover large format 
monograph size and useful for the numismatic scholar. 4 books in the lot.          $100/4 

 
Lot of 3 Useful Works on Ancient Forgeries 
559. 1). Svoronos, J. SYNOPSIS DE MILLE COINS FAUX DU FAUSSAIRE C. CHRISTODOULOS 
(Athens. 1922). 1963 reprint by Schulman, t’Amsterdam. 4to, 16 pp., 17 plates, small stain on front cover, 
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paperback. 2). Hill, George. F. BECKER THE COUNTERFEITER. London. 1955 reprint of 1924 ed., 2 
parts in one volume, 72pp, 9 plates & 39 pp & 10 more plates (total of 19). 3). P. Kinns, THE CAPRARA 
FORGERIES. London. 1984. 4to, RNS & IAPN publication, 59pp and 8 plates, Harold Donald ex-Libris 
blind-stamp on title page, d.j. w/soil, couple tears.              $125/3 
 
Jewish & Biblical Numismatics 
560. Haffner, Sylvia. JUDAIC TOKENS AND MEDALS, AINA. New York. 1978. 4to, 403 pp., many ills. 
Along with D. M. Friedenberg, JEWISH MEDALS, FROM RENAISSANCE TO FALL OF NAPOLEON 
(1503-1815). New York. 1970. 8vo,152 pp. well illustrated d.j. Plus Cecil Roth, GREAT JEWISH 
PORTRAITS IN METAL. 1963. 4to, ex libris: JLM. Soft cover. 3 titles in the lot.         $75/3 
 
561. Kanael, Baruch. ALT JUDISCHE MUNZEN. 1967. 8vo, hard cover. Along with Theodore Reinach, 
JEWISH COINS. London. 1903. 8vo, ex libris label: Charles Johnson. Plus a pamphlet by Baruch Kanael, 
THE TRANSITION.... IN ANCIENT JEWISH COINAGE; ISTITUTO ITALIANO DI NUMISMATICA 
Volume II. Roma. 1965. 3 titles in the lot.                 $40/3 
 
562. Madden, Frederic. HISTORY OF JEWISH COINAGE (Proof with Corrections). London. 1967 
Reprint. The First Malter-Westerfield Reprint. 4to., ex libris label: Howard B. Brin. Also included Maltiel 
J. Gerstenfeld, 260 YEARS OF ANCIENT JEWISH COINS. Tel Aviv. 1982. 4to, 317pp, many 
illustrations. D.J. a trifle rubbed. A good book outlining the history of Jewish coinage. 2 books in the lot.        
            $50 
 
563. Meshorer, Ya'akov. THE COINAGE OF SAMARIA IN THE FOURTH CENTURY BCE. Jerusalem. 
1991. 4to, 84 pp. 52 plates, d.j. as new. Also included 201 in old sale. 2 books in the lot.                $100/2 
 
564. Reifenberg, A. PORTRAIT COINS OF THE HERODIAN KINGS, Extract from Numismatic Circular 
of 1935. London. 1935. 8vo, 12 pp., ills., soft covers. Along with Cosmo Rodewald, MONEY IN THE 
AGE OF TIBERIUS. Manchester. 1976. 8vo, 154 pp., d.j., ex libris: JLM. 2 titles in the lot.          $95/2 
 
565. Rynearson, Paul. THE NUMISMATIC LEGACY OF THE JEWS, as Depicted by a Distinguished 
American Collection. New York. 2000. 4to, as new, ii, 211 pp.,11 plates, d.j., as new.          $65 
 
566. Spijkerman, Augusto. HERODION III. Jerusalem. 1972. 4to, 99 pp., Ills. of Judaean coins. Along 
with Spijkerman’s AN UNKNOWN COIN TYPE OF PELLA DECAPOLIS. Pamphlet. Plus Spijkerman’s 
SOME RARE JEWISH COINS, Offprint, STUDII BIBLICI LIBER ANNUUS XIII (1962-1963). 
Jerusalem. 1963. 3 titles in the lot.                $85/2 
 
Egypt 
567. Forschner, Gisela. DIE MUNZEN DER ROMISCHEN KAISER IN ALEXANDRIEN. Frankfort. 
1987. 8vo. 455 pp. illustrated throughout,. hard cover.         $100 
 
568. Soutzo, Michael, C. ESSAI DE RESTITUTION des SYSTEMES MONETAIRES MACEDONIENS, 
SYSTEMES MONETAIRES EGYPTIEN. Bucharest. 1893. 4to. Hard Bound, 17 pp, 2 plates on Ptolemaic 
as well as Macedonian coins.               $100 
 
Near Eastern Coinage 
569. Curiel, Raoul. TRESORS MONETAIRES D'AFGHANISTAN, MEMOIRS DE LA DELEGATION 
ARCHEOLOGIQUE FRANCAISE EN AFGHANISTAN. Paris. 1953. 4to, 130 pp.,16 plates, soft cover.          
           $100 
 
570. Gardner, P & Poole, R.S. COINS OF GREEK & SCYTHIC KINGS OF BACTRIA & INDIA. 
Chicago. 1966. Hard cover, w/d.j.(torn). Also included Maj.-Gen. Alexander Cunningham. COINS OF 
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ALEXANDER'S SUCCESSORS IN THE EAST (Bactria & India),  extracted articles from the Numismatic 
Chronicle. London. A 1969 Chicago reprint of the 1884 ed. 8vo, 337pp with illustrations.                $75/2 
 
571. Göbl, R. NARSE UND NICHT BAHRAM III, from Numismatische Zeitshrift. Wien. 1959. 4to, 83 
pp, VI plates, libris JLM.                   $50 
 
572. Göbl, Robert. DOKUMENTE ZUR GESHICHTE DER IRANISCHEN HUNNEN IN BACTRIEN 
UND INDIEN, 4 Volumes + Translation volume. Wiesbaden. 1967. 8vo. 4 volumes, 3 text and one of 97 
plates of coins and 48 plates of scripts. Two of text volumes are soft covered plus one volume 4to., the 
English translation is hardbound. Ex libris: JLM. Important and really useful for the translation.        $240 
 
573. Hlinka, J. VYVOJ PENAZI A MADAILI NA SLOVENSKA. Slovenske. 1970. 8vo, 178 pp. many 
coin enlargements, ex libris: JLM, d.j. along with A CATALOGUE OF SERBIAN AND MONTENEGRIN 
MONEY by Mihaiilovic. 2 titles in the lot.           $50/2 
 
574. Langlois, V. NUMISMATIQUE DES ARABES AVANT L'ISLAMISME. Paris. 1859. 4to, x, 158 pp. 
IV plates, new binding ex libris: JLM, Rare.              $150 
 
575. Lindsay, John. THE HISTORY AND COINAGE OF THE PARTHIANS. Cork. 1852. 4to, 250 pp, X 
plates, and 2 charts, some hand-colored, hard bound in cloth; ex libris: Hispanic Society of America, text 
clean, slight foxing to plates as would be expected. A rare and important volume on Parthian numismatics.        
           $250 
 
576. Sellwood, David. AN INTRODUCTION TO THE COINAGE OF PARTHIA. Spink & Son. London. 
1971. 315pp, 8 plates. With original dust jacket and protective sleeve. A very useful reference on Parthian 
coins and this example was Harold Donald’s working copy.          $100 
 
577. Sellwood, David. INTRODUCTION TO THE COINAGE OF PARTHIA. Spink & Sons. London. 
1971. 8vo, 316pp, several plates, d.j. Also included Robert Gobl, SASANIAN NUMISMATICS. 
Braunschweig. 1971, x, 98pp, 16 plates, some pencil notes on back table, d.j. a bit torn, o/w clean. Both 
were Harold Donald’s working copies.              $100/2 
 
578. Petrowicz, Alexander. ARSACIDEN-MUNZEN. Vienna. 1904. 4to, 206 pp, XXV plates, ex libris: 
JLM. Nice condition. The rare original edition.             $250  

 
Roman Republic 
579. Grueber, Herbert A. COINS OF THE ROMAN REPUBLIC IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM. Volume I. 
Aes Rude, Aes Signatum, Aes Grave, and Coinage of Rome from BC 268; Volume II. Coinages of Rome, 
Roman Campania, Italy, the Social War and the Provinces; Volume III. Tables of Finds & Cognomina, 
Indexes, Plates, etc. London.1910. 4to, 3 volumes, 594, 592, 236 pages, 123 collotype plates. Ex libris, 
House of Commons. An indispensable resource for the collector of Roman Republican coins and a very 
clean set.                     $200 
 
580. Grueber, Herbert A. COINS OF THE ROMAN REPUBLIC IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM :Volume I. 
Aes Rude, Aes Signatum, Aes Grave, and Coinage of Rome from BC 268; Volume II. Coinages of Rome, 
Roman Campania, Italy, the Social War and the Provinces; Volume III. Tables of Finds & Cognomina, 
Indexes, Plates, etc. London. 1970. 4to, 3 volumes, 594, 592, 236 pages, 123 collotype plates. Dust jackets 
with some tattering from use, taped on Volume III. This was Harold Donald’s working set.            $200 
  
581. Grueber, Herbert A. COINS OF THE ROMAN REPUBLIC IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM :Volume I. 
Aes Rude, Aes Signatum, Aes Grave, and Coinage of Rome from BC 268; Volume II. Coinages of Rome, 
Roman Campania, Italy, the Social War and the Provinces; Volume III. Tables of Finds & Cognomina, 
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Indexes, Plates, etc. London. 1970. 4to, 3 volumes, 594, 592, 236 pages, 123 collotype plates. Dust jackets 
with some staining. An indispensable resource for the collector of Roman Republican coins.           $200 
 
582. Herbert, Keven. THE JOHN MAX WULFING COLLECTION IN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY; 
ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINS; ANS NAC #7. New York. 1987. 4to.47 pp. 25 plates. Brand new.          
                         $35 
 
583. Rolland, H. NUMISMATIQUE DE LA REPUBLIQUE ROMAINE. Paris. n.d. 1910? 8vo, 218 pp., X 
plates, bound in full leather. A beautiful book.              $200 
 
584. Sydenham, Edward A. THE ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINAGE. London. 1952. 4to, lxix, 343 pp., 
30 plates, . The long time standard reference is still useful. Binding somewhat weak from use. Contents 
clean, with his name stamped on fly-leaves F & B. This was Harold Donald’s working copy.           $150 

 
585. Thomsen , Rudi. EARLY ROMAN COINAGE, 3 Volumes. A Study of the Chronology. Copenhagen. 
1957. 4to, Vol. I The Evidence, 250 pp. ills., Vol. 2 Synthesis I, 391 pp. few ills., Vol. 3 Synthesis II, 297 
pp. with illustrations. All hard bound in 3 vols. A nice set!                 $225 
 
Roman Empire 
586. Akerman, John, ROMAN COINS, 2 vols. London. 1884. 4to. Volume I, xxi, 506pp, nice illustrations. 
Volume II, 512pp, well illustrated. A nice, clean set in original bindings, very minor  damage to spines, 
easily repaired. A very nice working original set.           $200/2 
 
587. Akerman, John, ROMAN COINS, 2 vols. London. 1884. 8vo. Volume I, xxi, 506pp, nice illustrations. 
Volume II, 512pp, well illustrated. Original set rebound in dark blue buckram and a bit smaller in size then 
the previous set.               $150/2 
 
588. Bastien, Pierre. LE MONNAYAGE DE L'ATELIER DE LYON DE LA MORT DE CONSTANTIN 
A LA MORT DE JULIEN (337-363). Belgique. 1985. 4to, 263 pp., XXXIII plates, soft cover.         $150 
 
589. BMC Roman Empire. Harold's working set of this great reference. Missing volume IV. COINS OF 
THE ROMAN EMPIRE IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM. Volume I, Harold Mattingly. Augustus to Vitellius. 
London. 1965. ccxxxi, 464pp, 64 pl.; Volume II, Harold Mattingly. Vespasian to Domitian. London. 1966. 
cv, 485pp, 83 pl.; Volume III, Harold Mattingly. Nerva to Hadrian. London. 1966. cxcvi, 640pp. 102 pl.; 
Volume IV, Part 1, Harold Mattingly. Antoninus Pius to Commodus, Catalogue. London. 1968. 858pp.; 
Volume IV, Part 2, Harold Mattingly. Antoninus Pius to Commodus, introduction, indexes & Plates. 
London. 1968. cc, pages 864 to 964, 111 pl. Volume V, Part 1, Harold Mattingly, R. A. G. Carson & 
Philip Hill. Pertinax to Elagabalus, Introduction, Indexes and Plates. London. 1975. cclxvi, 77pp, 97 pl.; 
Volume V, Part 2, Harold Mattingly, R. A. G. Carson & Philip Hill. Pertinax to Elagabalus, Catalogue 
and Addenda. London. 1975. 631pp.; Volume VI, R. A. G. Carson. Severus Alexander to Balbinus and 
Pupienus. London. 1962. viii, 311pp, 47 pl. Each is 4to, hard bound with dust jackets. Each volume is 
sound with clean contents, the dust jackets are a bit ragged on the tops and bottom with yellowing of the 
spine. Volume IV, part 1 & 2 without dust jackets. Volume VI has some staining effecting the dust jacket 
and the first several pages, but is otherwise a clean and useable copy. A good set for a collector who 
intends to use them as Harold once did.               $600/8 
 
590. Bolin, Sture. STATE & CURRENCY IN THE ROMAN EMPIRE TO 300 AD. Milan. 1973. 4to., 357 
pp. Lists coin hoards. ex libris label: JLM. Add old lot 699. 3 books in the lot.                       $150/3 
 
591. Bruck, G. DIE SPATROMISCHE KUPFERPRAGUNG. Graz. 1961. 8vo. xiv, 101 plates of very 
useful drawings for coin identifications including campgates, chi-rho’s and most of the reverse types of the 
later Roman bronze coinage. Just a really cool reference work that is very fun and easy to use.        $50 
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592. Burnett, Andrew. COINAGE IN THE ROMAN WORLD. London.1987. 8vo., d.j., as new. Along 
with Dean Cassella, THE DEAN CASSELLA COLLECTION OF ROMAN COINS. California State 
University Northridge. 1991. Pamphlet, signed by author. 2 titles in the lot.                       $30/2 
 
593. Carson, R. A. G. COINS OF THE ROMAN EMPIRE IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, Volume V, Part 
2, Harold Mattingly, R. A. G. Carson & Philip Hill. Pertinax to Elagabalus, Catalogue and Addenda. 
London. 1975. 4to, hardbound with d.j., 631pp. A nice clean copy, minor stain and wear and tear on dust 
jacket.                 $100 
 
594. Carson, Hill & Kent. LATE ROMAN BRONZE COINAGE. Spink & Sons. London. 1960. 10” x 7 
½”, blue hard cover, 114pp with 4 b/w plates. A useful reference. Also included Col. James Curtis, THE 
TETRADRACHMS OF ROMAN EGYPT. Chicago. 1969. Hard cover. Also included Curtis’ THE 
COINAGE OF ROMAN EGYPT, a reprint from the numismatist, 1956, soft cover. 3 useful works in the 
lot.               $100/3 
 
595. Cohen, Henry. DESCRIPTION HISTORIQUE DES MONNAIES FRAPPEES SOUS L'EMPIRE 
ROMAIN, 8 Volume Reprint set. Liepzig.1930. Tome Premier: Pompey to Nerva, xxviii, 544pp.; Tome 
Deuxiéme: Trajan to Faustina Sr., xvi, 446pp.; Tome Troisiéme: Marcus Aurelius to Clodius Albinus, 
426pp.; Tome Quatriéme: Septimius Severus to Maximus, 532pp.; Tome Cinquiéme: Gordian I to Valerian 
II, 542pp.; Tome Sixiéme: Macrianus to Maximianus, 570pp.; Tome Septiéme: Carausius to Constantius II, 
496pp.; Tome Huitiéme: Vetranio to Romulus Augustus, plus Tesserae and Contorniates, 510pp.The 
Leipzig reprint is far superior to the Graz reprint and this is a lovely set in nice brown cloth covers and gold 
lettering. Ex Libris Joel L Malter.          $300/8 
 
596. Cohen, Henry. DESCRIPTION HISTORIQUE DES MONNAIES FRAPPEES SOUS L'EMPIRE 
ROMAIN VOLUMES 1- VII COMPLETE. Paris. 1859-1868. 8vo., Tome Premier: Pompey to Domitia, 
xxvi, 484 pp., XVIII plates; Tome Deuxieme: Trajan to Faustina Jr., ii, 608 pp., XVIII plates; Tome 
Troisiéme: Lucius Verus to Julia Maesa, 562 pp, XVIII plates; Tome Quatriéme: Severus Alexander to 
Valerian II, 500 pp., XX plates; Tome Cinquiéme: Macrianus to Severus II, 629 pp., 629 pp., XVI plates; 
Tome Sixiéme: Maximinus II to Romulus Augustus, plus Tesserae and Contorniates, 631 pp., XX plates, 
and Tome Huitiéme: Supplement Volume, xviii, 495, VIII plates. A beautiful seven volume set, nicely 
tooled half leather.                  $800 
 
597. De Serviez, Jacques Boergas. LIVES OF THE ROMAN EMPRESSES: the History of the lives…of 
the Wives of the Twelve Caesars… 2 Volumes. Dingwall-Rock. New York. 1932 edition. 4to and 
hardbound. Vol. 1 with 388 pp & Vol. 2 with 451 pages. Ornate purple and gilt covers. An attractive set. 
Not exactly a work on numismatics, but a great read about the lives of many of the Roman empresses. I 
place this here within the works on Roman coins because it should be part of every library of Roman 
numismatic literature.                   $100/2 
 
598. Dumbarton Oaks Papers no.18, LATE ROMAN GOLD AND SILVER COINS AT DUMBARTON 
OAKS DIOCLETIAN TO EUGENIUS. Wash. D.C. 1964 4to, ex libris: Z. Klawans, & JLM. Rare.   $50        
 
599. Giacosa, Giorgio. WOMEN OF THE CAESARS. Milan, Arte e Moneta, ?1976,  4to, 104 pp, 71 
plates, hardbound with d.j., and card-board slip-case. A lovely large book with outstanding plates of coins 
of the Roman ladies. Also included L. Ferrer, PORTRAITS OF ROYAL GREEK LADIES ON GREEK 
COINS. (Spink. 1927), Chicago, Argonaut reprint 1969, hard-bound, 8vo. 2 books in the lot.           $75 
 
600. Gnecchi, Francesco. I MEDAGLIONI ROMANI; 3 Volumes. (Milano) , Bologna, Forni reprint, 1968   
4to, Vol. I: Gold and Silver Medals, frontispiece, lxviii, 84 pp., 37 plates; Vol. II, Bronze Medals, 159 pp., 
plates 38-140; Vol. III, Bronze Medals, 234 pp., plates 141-162, Vol.1 title page w/blindstamp of 
SIFE(Italian Society), o/w 3 lovely volumes!                  $500/3 
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601. Grunwald, Michael. DIE ROMISCHEN BRONZE- UND KUPPERMUNZEN MIT 
SCHLAGMARKEN IM LEGIONSLAGER VINDONISSA. Basel. 1956. 4to, 120 pp. foldout chart, VIII 
plates. soft cover.             $125 
 
602. Kent, John P.C. ROMAN COINS. London. 1978. 4to, hardcover with d.j., 368 pages with beautiful 
images of Roman coins. A “coffee-table” book` as only Abrams could make them! As new.            $100 
 
603. Kent, John P.C. ROMAN COINS. London. 1978. Hardcover with d.j., 368 pages with beautiful 
images of Roman coins. A “coffee-table” book` as only Abrams could make them!         $75 
 
604. Lukanc, Ivo. DIOCLETIANUS DER ROMISCHE KAISER AUS DALMATIEN. Wetteren. 1991. 
8vo, hardcover, no d.j., 222 pp., X plates.              $150 
 
605. Mattingly, Harold. COINS OF THE ROMAN EMPIRE IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, Volume IV: 
ANTONINUS PIUS TO COMMODUS, Parts 1 & 2. London. 1968. (Reprint of the 1940 edition). Part 1, 
Catalogue. 858pp.; Part 2, introduction, indexes & Plates. cc, pages 864 to 964, 111 pl. Both books brand 
new, catalogue volume lacks d.j. A very good reference for the imperial coins of the Antonine period.       
                         $100 

 
606. Minarovicova, E.  RIMSKE MINCE (Roman Money), Bratislava 1990, Historical Museum of 
Bratislava, 120 p incl. index, illustrated, in Czech, d.j. includes summaries in several languages--a very nice 
overview with good photos!                 $50 
 
607. Mionnet, T. E. DE LA RARETE ET DU PRIX DES MEDAILLES ROMAINES, 15 Volumes. Paris. 
1815-27. 8vo., 13 vols. full leather with minor scuffing and last 2 vols. with blind stamp of David Bullowa.      
            $800 
 
608. Robertson, Anne S., ROMAN IMPERIAL COINS IN THE HUNTER COIN CABINET, Vol. I: 
Augustus to Nerva. 1962. Thick octavo, pp., clxxi, 391 pages, 69 plates; Vol. II: Trajan to Commodus. 
1971. Thick octavo, pp. clxx; 534 pages; 2; 124 fine plates; Vol. III: Pertinax to Aemilian. 1977. Thick 
octavo, pp. cxii, 325 pages, 88 plates; Vol. IV: Valerian to Allectus. Octavo, pp. ccxvi, 340, (2); 64 fine 
plates; Vol. V: Diocletian’s Reform to Zeno.1982. Thick octavo, d.j., 529 pages, 96 plates. Oxford. 1962-
82. 4to, d.j’s for vols 4 & 5 only. All good, clean examples.           $600/5 
 
609. Roman Imperial Coinage. Harold Donald’s personal working copies of this useful reference work. 
This set possesses volumes I, II, III, IV (1,2 &3), V (1 & 2) & 9. Volume I, Mattingly & Sydenham, 
Augustus to Vitellius. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1948. 279pp, 16pl. Embossed with ex libris on title 
page. Volume II, Mattingly & Sydenham. Vespasian to Hadrian. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. 
xvi, 5568pp, 16pl. Volume III, Mattingly & Sydenham, Antoninus Pius to Commodus. London. Spink & 
Sons reprint of 1962. xviii, 514pp, 16pl. Volume IV, Part I, Mattingly & Sydenham. Pertinax to Geta. 
London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xii, 406pp, 16pl., Part 2. Mattingly, Sydenham & Sutherland. 
Macrinus to Pupienus. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. x, 215pp, 13pl. Part 3. Gordian III to 
Uranius Antoninus. Mattingly, Sydenham & Sutherland. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xxiii, 
246pp, 16pl. Volume V, Part I. Percy Webb. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xii, 424pp, 12pl. Part II, Percy 
Webb. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xix, 701pp, 20pl.. Volume VI, Sutherland, C. H. V. Diocletian to 
Maximinus, London. Spink & Sons. 1967, xxiii, 727pp, 16pl. Volume VII, Bruun, Patrick. Constantine 
and Licinius, London. Spink & Sons. 1966, xxxi, 778pp, 24pl. Volume VIII, Kent, J. P. C. The Family of 
Constantine I, AD 337-364. London. Spink & Sons. 1981, xlix, 605pp, 28pl, foldout chart,  Volume IX, J. 
W. E. Pearce. Valentinian I to Theodosius I. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xliv, 334pp, 16pl. 
Volume X, Kent, J. P. C. The Divided Empire and the Fall of the Western parts, AD 395-491. London. 
1994, clxxxii, 507pp, 80pl, foldout chart. 8 and 10 with dj. These were Harold’s working copies. Volume II 
with some separation of covers. Most with some damage and wear. Volume IV, Part II, Volume V 1 & 2 
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and Volumes VI, VII VIII, IX and X are in great shape. Some of Harold’s penciled notes with a rubber-
stamp of his name on the flyleaf.                                                                                                        $500/9 

 
610. Roman Imperial Coinage. Volume I, Mattingly & Sydenham, Augustus to Vitellius. London. Spink & 
Sons reprint of 1948. 279pp, 16pl. Embossed with ex libris on title page. Volume I, Spink & Sons. London 
1984 Fully Revised Edition. xxii, 304 pp, 32pl Volume II, Mattingly & Sydenham. Vespasian to Hadrian. 
London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xvi, 5568pp, 16pl. Volume III, Mattingly & Sydenham, Antoninus 
Pius to Commodus. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xviii, 514pp, 16pl. Volume IV, Part I, 
Mattingly & Sydenham. Pertinax to Geta. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xii, 406pp, 16pl., Part 2. 
Mattingly, Sydenham & Sutherland. Macrinus to Pupienus. London. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. x, 
215pp, 13pl. Part 3. Gordian III to Uranius Antoninus. Mattingly, Sydenham & Sutherland. London. Spink 
& Sons reprint of 1962. xxiii, 246pp, 16pl. Volume V, Part I. Percy Webb. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. 
xii, 424pp, 12pl. Part II, Percy Webb. Spink & Sons reprint of 1962. xix, 701pp, 20pl.. Volume VI, 
Sutherland, C. H. V. Diocletian to Maximinus. London. Spink & Sons. 1967. xxiii, 727pp, 16pl. Volume 
VII, Bruun, Patrick. Constantine and Licinius. London. Spink & Sons. 1966, xxxi, 778pp, 24pl. Volume 
VIII, Kent, J. P. C. The Family of Constantine I, AD 337-364. London. Spink & Sons. 1981, xlix, 605pp, 
28pl, foldout chart. Volume IX, J. W. E. Pearce. Valentinian I to Theodosius I. London. Spink & Sons 
reprint of 1962. xliv, 334pp, 16pl. Volume X, Kent, J. P. C. The Divided Empire and the Fall of the 
Western parts, AD 395-491. London. 1994, clxxxii, 507pp, 80pl, foldout chart. 8 and 10 with dj. These 
were Harold’s working copies. Volume II with some separation of covers. Most with some damage and 
wear. Volume IV, Part II, Volume V 1 & 2 and Volumes VI, VII VIII, IX and X are in great shape. Some 
of Harold’s penciled notes with a rubber-stamp of his name on the flyleaf. This set includes the important 
revised volume I.                                        $900/9 
 
611. Sear, David. THE HISTORY & COINAGE OF THE ROMAN IMPERATORS, 49-27 BC, London, 
Spink 1998, xxxii+360p, d.j., as new, autographed on fly-leaf to Mr. Donald. Along with David R. Sear, 
ROMAN COINS AND THEIR VALUES. Millenium Edition. London. 2000. 8vo, d.j., autographed by the 
author to Leona & Harold Donald on fly-leaf. 2 important references in the lot.             $175/2 
 
612. Sear, David. ROMAN SILVER COINS, Volumes I – V. Seaby. London. Volume I: The Republic to 
Augustus. 1978. vi, 166 pp.; Volume II: Tiberius to Commodus. 1979. 255 pp.; Volume III: Pertinax to 
Balbinus & Pupienus. 1982. 161 pp.; Volume V: Carausius to Romulus Augustus. 1987. 211 pp. Each near 
new with d.j. An important and very useful set of books.           $150/4 
 
613. Smyth, William Henry. DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF A CABINET OF ROMAN FAMILY 
COINS, belonging to His Grace the Duke of Northumberland K. G. London. 1856. 4to, xxxix, 323 pp., no 
plates. Ex libris: JLM, some foxing to embossed linen cover and contents a bit loose. Spine a bit damaged 
on top.                 $200  
 
614. Sutherland, C.H.V. ROMAN COINS. New York. 1974. 4to., d.j. as new.      $100 
 
615. Tocci, L. M. I MEDAGLIONI ROMANI E I CONTORNIATI DEL MEDAGLIERE VATICANO. 
Vatican. 1965. 4to, lxxii, 287 pp., LXX plates some in color. Ex libris label: JLM. Nicely hardbound in 
buckram.                $300 
 
616. Voetter, Otto. DIE MÜNZEN VON DIOCLETIANUS BIS ROMULUS. Wien. 1921. 4to, 416 pp. no 
plates. Rare.                 $250 
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Book lots on Roman Numismatics 
617. 1). Levy, Bob. FROM THE COINS POINT OF VIEW. Lodi. 1993. A nice 4to illustrated work on 
early denarii and their history, d.j. 2). Sear, D. ROMAN COINS AND THEIR VALUES, 4th ed., d.j., a 
well-used, marked-up copy. 3). Klawans, Z. READING & DATING ROMAN IMPERIAL COINS. Racine. 
1963. A small hard cover book. 4). J. Lhotka, INTRODUCTION TO EAST ROMAN COINAGE. 1960 
Numismatist reprint. 5).  R. H. Lawrence, THE PADUANS, MEDALS BY GIOVANNI CAVINO. Hewitt. 
1964 reprint. Soft cover. 5 works in the lot.           $100/5 

 
Roman Provincial 
618. Babelon, M. Ernest. INVENTARIE SOMMAIRE DE LA COLLECTION WADDINGTON. Paris. 
1898. 4to,xv, 576 pp., XXI Plates half leather, ex libris labels: Ioannis Heller and JLM. A beautiful and rare 
volume.               $1200 
 
619. Bellinger, Alfred R. THE SYRIAN TETRADRACHMS OF CARACALLA & MACRINUS ANS 
NUMISMATIC STUDIES #3. New York. 1940. 4to., 116 PP. xxvi Plates. Nice original edition in hard 
linen binding. ex libris label. Also included William Metcalf, THE SILVER COINAGE OF 
CAPPADOCIA, Vespasian to Commodus. Numismatic Notes and Monographs No. 166. American 
Numismatic Society. New York. 1996. 8vo, hardcover, xiv, 173pp, 54 plates. 2 books in the lot.      $250 
 
620. Burnett, A & Amandry, M. ROMAN PROVINCIAL COINAGE, Volume II: From Vespasian to 
Domitian ( AD 69 – 96). In 2 Parts. London & Paris. 1999. Part I: Introduction and Catalogue. 4to, 
Hardcover, xiv, 343 pp; Part II: Indexes and Plates. 4to, Hard cover with slipcase, pp. 344 – 386 with 120 
plates illustrating 2800 coins.              $250 
 
621. Howgego, C. J. GREEK IMPERIAL COUNTERMARKS, RNS Special Publication No. 17. London. 
1985. 4to, ix, 312 pp., 33 plates., d.j. as new. Original Edition.        $250 
 
622. Kadman, Leo. THE COINS OF AELIA CAPITOLINA, Corpus Nummorum Palestinorum, Volume I. 
Jerusalem. 1956. 8vo,191 pp., XVII plates, d.j. torn.        $50 
 
623. Prieur, Michel & Karin. THE SYRO-PHOENICIAN TETRADRACHMS AND THEIR FRACTIONS 
FROM BC. 57 TO AD. 253. London. 2000. 4to, xxv, 218 pp., many ills. d.j. as new.                       $125 
 
624. Sear, David. GREEK IMPERIAL COINS AND THEIR VALUES. Seaby. London. 1982. xxxi, 636pp, 
d.j. a bit worn. This was Joel Malter’s working copy of this ground breaking book on the Coinage of the 
Roman provinces. Also included L. Laing. COINS AND ARCHAEOLOGY. London. 1969. 8vo, xxvi, 336 
pp. 28 plates, d.j. a bit worn, ex libris: JLM. Plus Max Miller. MUNZEN DES ALTERTUMS. Berlin. 
1963. 8vo, xiv, 200 pp. XXXIII plates, d.j. a bit worn. 3 books in the lot.          $100/3 
 
625. Sydenham, Edward A. THE COINAGE OF CAESAREA IN CAPPADOCIA. London. 1933. 8vo, 138 
pp., ills. hardbound in a nice red cloth cover. Also with Milne, J, Catalogue of Alexandrian Coins, Oxford, 
1971. 4to, lxviii, 155pp, 7 plates, supplement 10pp, folding table. 2 useful titles.                               $120/2 
 
626. Wruck, W. DIE SYRISCHE PROVINZIALPRAGÜNG VON AUGUSTUS BIS TRAIAN. Stuttgart. 
1931. 8vo, ix, 199 pp., 6 plates hardbound in linen., ex libris label: JLM.                                           $175 
 
Byzantine Numismatics 
627. Bates, G. E. BYZANTINE COINS, SARDIS MONOGRAPH 1. Mass. 1971. 4to., x, 159 pp. 9 plates, 
3 maps, chart, d.j. along with A BYZANTINE COIN COLLECTION. Privately Printed. Boston. 1981. 4to., 
163 pp., 6 plates with letter by author to Frank Linville. 2 titles in the lot.                                          $75/2 
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628. Bateson, J. D. BYZANTINE AND EARLY MEDIEVAL WESTERN EUROPEAN COINS IN THE 
HUNTER COIN CABINET. Glasgow. 1998. 8vo, xix, 179 pp., 29 plates, d.j. as new.                      $80 
 
629. Grierson, Philip. BYZANTINE COINS. Berkeley. 1982. 4to, XIII, 385 pp, 95 plates. d.j. as new. 
Along with Henry Longuet, INTRODUCTION a la NUMISMATIQUE BYZANTINE. 1961. 8vo, ix, 158 
pp., XXIV plates, d.j. Ex libris label: JLM. Also included J. Tolstoy, BYZANTINE COINS, A Postscript to 
His Major Corpus. St. Peters. 1991. 12vo, XVI, 154pp. 2 titles in the lot.                                           $120/2 
 
630. Grierson, Philip. CATALOGUE OF THE BYZANTINE COINS IN THE DUMBARTON OAKS 
COLLECTION AND IN THE WHITTEMORE COLLECTION, Volumes 1-3 only. WASH. D. C. 1966-
73, large  4to, Vol.1: Anastasius to Maurice, 491 – 602. 1966. 4to, xxvi, 383 pp., 80 plates; Volume II, Part 
I: Phocas to Theodosius III, 602 – 717. 1968. 4to, viii, 383pp., 22 plates; Volume II, Part II: pp 385 – 728, 
plates 23 to 46; Volume III, Part I: Leo III to Nicephorus III, 717 – 1081. 4to, 470 pp, 29 plates; Volume 
III, Part II: viii, pp. 473 to 887, plates 30 to 72. each with nice blue cloth cover with clear plastic protector. 
The standard reference for the Byzantine series , this lot is well-worth completing!                           $300/5 
 
631. Hahn, Wolfgang. STUDIES IN EARLY BYZANTINE GOLD COINAGE; Numismatic Studies No. 
17. New York.1988. 4to, as new. Along with J. Tolstoy, BYZANTINE COINS, A POSTSCRIPT TO HIS 
MAJOR CORPUS. St. Peters. 1991. 2 books in the lot.               $85/2 
 
632. Metcalf, D. M. CLASSIFICATION OF BYZANTINE STAMENA, SITULA #9, “In Light of a Hoard 
Found in Southern Serbia”. Ljubljana. 1967. 8vo, 30 pp., 16 plates, soft cover, ex libris label: JLM. Along 
with Metcalf’s, THE ORIGINS OF THE ANASTASIAN CURRENCY REFORM. Chicago. 1969. Small 
4to, ex libris: JLM. 2 titles in the lot.                  $75/2 
 
633. Prina, D. R. LA MONETAZIONE AUREA DELLE ZECCHE MINORI BIZANTINE DAL VI AL IX 
SECOLO. P. & P. Santamaria, Publishers. Rome. 1972. 4to, 107 pp., 29 plates from different Byzantine 
mints. Ex libris: JLM, cover slightly faded, no d.j. Scarce.                                                                   $100 
 
634. Ratto, R. MONNAIES BYZANTINES. 1959 Edition. J. Schulman, Amsterdam. 4to, nice red cloth 
covers. 2701 lots on151 pp. with virtually every lot illustrated with excellent photographs and hard bound.      
            $100 
 
635. Rostovcev, M. TESSERAE PLUMBEAE URBIS ROMAE ET SUBURBI TABULAE, I-XII, + Text. 
2 Volumes. Leipzig. 1975 Reprint. Folio, 4to,. 440 pp. + Supplement 24 pp., III plates. Ex libris label: 
JLM.                                $100 
 
636. Sabatier, J. MONNAIES BYZANTINES, 2 Volumes. Paris-London. 1862. 8vo.; Vol 1, vii, 325 pp., 
XXXIII Plates ; Vol. 2, 377 pp., plates XXXIV-LXX. Ex libris: Max Safron and JLM. Rare.            $450 
 
637 Wroth, Warwick  IMPERIAL BYZANTINE COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM. Chicago. 1966. 
Reprint of 2 vols. in one, cxii, 686pp, 79 plates.            $125 
 
Specialized Byzantine & Dark Ages 
638. Adelson, Howard L. LIGHT WEIGHT SOLIDI AND BYZANTINE TRADE DURING THE SIXTH 
AND SEVENTH CENTURIES; ANS NNM #138. New York. 1957. Larger format, IX, 187, pp., XIV 
plates. Hard bound. Also with D. M. Metcalf, SOME BYANTINE AND ARAB-BYZANTINE COINS 
OBTINED IN JERUSALEM, Extract from Numismatic Circular. London. 1965. 8vo, soft cover. 2 
references in the lot.             $40/2 
 
639. Grunthal, Henry. CAROLINGIAN COINAGE, Numismatic Notes and Monographs, #158. American 
Numismatic Society. New York. 1967. Soft Cover, large format, xii, 465pp, 48 plates with foldout maps. 
As new.                 $100 
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640. Le Gentilhomme, P. LE MONNAYAGE ET LA CIRCULATION MONETAIRE, DANS LES 
ROYAUMES BARBARES EN OCCIDENT ( V-VIII SIECLE). Paris. 1946. 4to, iv, 123 pp., III, soft 
cover. Also included Gentilhomme’s TROUVAILLE DE MONNAIES D’OR DES MEROVINGIENS ET 
DES WISIGOTHS. Extract from the Revue Numismatique, 1936, p.87. Paris. 1936. 49pp and 4 plates. 
Signed by the author! 2 useful works in the lot.              $30 
 
641. Sabatier, J. MONNAIES BYZANTINES. 2 Volumes. Paris & London. 1862. Volume I, vii, 325pp, 33 
plates; Volume II, 376pp, plates 334 to 70. Both nicely hard bound with black covers. These were meant to 
be the Byzantine addition to Cohen’s massive corpus an Roman coinage.            $250 
 
642. Wroth, Warwick. COINS OF THE VANDALS, OSTROGOTHS & LOMBARDS& THE EMPIRES 
OF NICAEA, TREBIZOND IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM. London 1911. xciv, 344pp, 42 plates (mostly 
loose, as is the frontispiece), worth repairing. An ANS Library copy bound in red cloth. Harold Donald’s 
working copy of this important work.             $175 
 
643. Wroth, Warwick. CATALOGUE OF THE COINS OF THE VANDALS, OSTROGOTHS AND 
LOMBARDS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM. London. 1911. 4to, frontispiece, xciv, 344 pp., XLII plates. 
Ex libris label: JLM. Nice original edition.         $200 
 
Medieval & Foreign 
644. Bedoukian, Paul Z. COINAGE OF CILICIAN ARMENIA; ANS NNM #147. New York. 1962. 
Larger format: NNM, xxxi, 494 pp., XLVIII plates.            $75 
 
645. Bedoukian, Paul Z. MEDIEVAL ARMENIAN COINS; Rep. From Revue Des Etudes Armeniennes. 
Paris. 1971. 8vo. 69 pp., 10 plates, Donald hand-stamp on title page & inside cover. A good reference for 
this series                   $50 
 
646. Bernardi, Giulio. IL DUECENTO Á TRIESTE LE MONETE. Trieste. 1995. 4to, 189 pp., ills., d.j., as 
new. A fine work on the medieval coinage of Trieste.          $100 
 
647. Cappelli, Remo. STUDIO SULLE MONETE DELLA ZECCA DI SALERNO. Rome. 1972. 4to, xlvii, 
85 pp., VI plates, soft cover. A very good study of the Salerno Mint with line drawings and photographs of 
the coins.                   $45 
 
648. D'Amecourt, Ponton. RECHERCHES SUR LES MONNAIES MEROVINGIENNES, 2 Parts, 
ANNUAIRE DE NUMISMATIQUE. Paris. 1870-3. 4to, 51 pp. + map and ills; 43 pp. and ills. Rare soft 
covers. Also with D'Amecourt’s, RECHERCHE DES MONNAIES MEROVINGIENNES 
CENOMANNICVM with RECHERCHES SUR LES MONNAIES MEROVINGIENNES, 2 Parts. Paris. 
1883. 4to, 284 pp., foldout map and ills. soft cover, very rare. 2 important publications in the lot.  $750/2 
 
649. De Haneffe, J. De Chestret. NUMISMATIQUE DE LA PRINCIPAUTE DE LIEGE with supplement. 
Holland. 1972 Reprint. 4to, 466 pp., 44 plates + 2 plates for Liege Supplement. minor damp spots on back 
pages.                   $75 
 
650. Gaettens, R. DAS GELD- und MUNZWESEN DER ABTEI FULDA im HOCHMITTELALTER. 
Fulda. 1957. 4to, d.j. ex libris: JLM. A very nice book on Bracteates.            $100 
 
651. Grierson, Philip. MEDIEVAL EUROPEAN COINAGE, Volume 1: THE EARLY MIDDLE AGES 
(5th – 10th Centuries). Cambridge. 1986. 4to, xxi, 674 pp., 65 plates, d.j. as new.          $195  
 
652. Holzmair, Eduard. MEDICINA IN NUMMIS, Katalog Der Sammlung Dr. Joseph Brettauer. Vienna. 
1937. 1st edition, 4to, illustrated wraps. xvi, 384 pp, 25 plates.        $50 
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653. Lubke, H. CHARLEMAGNE AIX-LA-CHAPELLE. Dusseldorf. 1965. 6vo, soft cover, articles on 
coins and ivory. Along with Frank Carlos Higgins, COPPER COINS OF EUROPE UNTIL 1892. London. 
1970 Reprint. 6mo, soft cover, ex libris label: JLM. 2 titles in the lot.          $35/2 
 
654. Metcalf, D. M. COINAGE IN SOUTHEASTERN EUROPE, 820-1396. Royal Numismatic Society 
Pub. #11. London. 1979. 8vo, xxiii, 371 pp., 8 plates, dj, ex libris: JLM.         $50 
 
655. Rentzmann, W. WAPPEN-LEXICON AND NUMISMATICHES LEGENDEN-LEXICON + Index; 5 
Volumes. Berlin. 1876-1924. Folio for lexicon, 31 huge plates on coats of arms found on coins; 8vo. 2 
index volumes, ex libris labels: Paul Lange, Charles Harbeck & JLM. A nice old set for collectors of 
European coins. With Otto Flamig, MONOGRAMME AUF MUNZEN UND URKUNDEN. Dusseldorf. 
1961. 4to, soft cover good for foreign coin attribution. 2 titles in the lot.               $200/2. 
 
656. Retowski, Otto. DIE MUNZEN DER KOMNENEN VON TRAPEZUNT. Braunschweig. 1974. 4to, 
viii, with some pencil notes by F. Linville, 189 pp., xv plates, d.j. Signed by Linville in pencil. Along with 
N. Youroukova, BULGARIAN COINS IN MEDIEVAL TIMES (in Bulgarian). Sophia. 1990. 4to, d.j. 2 
titles in the lot.             $85/2 
 
657. Schlumberger, Gustave. NUMISMATIQUE DE L'ORIENT LATIN. Paris.1878. Thick 4to, 498 pp. 
XXI plates, foldout map, ex libris label: JLM. Some plates loose. A massive corpus on the Crusades and a 
very rare original edition!              $400 
 
658. Schwinkowski, W. MUNZ-UND GELDGESCHICHTE DER MARK MEISSEN UND DER 
WELTLICHEN HERREN NACH MEISSNISCHER ART (Bracteaten) VOR DER 
GROSCHENPRAGUNG. Frankfurt am Main. 1931. 4to, 3, 63 excellent plates. Wear on spine, but contents 
perfect with many pictures of bracteates and their cities of origin.           $250 
 
659. Sejbal, Jiri. DEJINY PENEZ NA MORAVE. Blok. 1979. 8vo, 209 pp, 101 interesting plates, d.j.       
                          $50 
 
England & Colonies 
660. Bell, R. C. COMMERCIAL COINS 1787-1804. Newcastle.1963. 8vo, d.j. 318 pages, well illustrated, 
cloth and boards, dust jacket. Fine/Near New. A latter day Dalton & Hamer eliminating the forgeries, 
medalets, tickets, passes, specious and spurious pieces contained in that work.         $60 
 
661. Beresford-Jones, R.D. A MANUAL OF ANGLO-GALLIC GOLD COINS . London. 1964. 12mo, ex 
libris: JLM. With Along with Herbert E. Ives, FOREIGN IMITATIONS OF THE ENGLISH NOBLE; 
ANS NNM #93. New York. 1941. Small format. 2 useful titles in the lot.                                         $50/2  
 
662. Boyne, William. THE SILVER TOKENS OF GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND. London. 1866. 
4to, 68 pp., 7 plates, ex libris labels: William Wrixon Leycester, Cyril Hawkins & JLM, binding needs 
tightening.                 $150 
 
663. Breton, P.N. ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF COINS AND TOKENS RELATING TO CANADA. 
Montreal. 1894. 4to, soft cover, wrappers torn, contents VF, ex libris label: JLM.                            $100 
 
664. Brooke, G.C.  CATALOGUE OF ENGLISH COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, THE NORMAN 
KINGS. 2 Volumes. London. 1916. Volume1: 8vo, cclv, with foldout charts, 42 plates. Volume 2:  8vo, 
461pp. Both show use and are in nice shape.                         $125/2 
 
665. Brooke, George C. ENGLISH COINS, 2nd Edition. London. 1942. 8vo., ix, 277 pp., 64 plates, ex 
libris: JLM, along with C. E. Challis, THE TUDOR COINAGE. Manchester. 1978. 348 pp., ills., d.j., as 
new., no d.j. 2 titles in lot.                                                                                                                     $80/2 

 
16 



 
666. Brown, I. D. COIN HOARDS OF GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND 1500-1967; R.N.S. No.6. London. 
1971. 8vo,88 pp., d.j. ex libris: JLM.              $45 
 
667. Chalmers, Robert. A HISTORY OF CURRENCY IN THE BRITISH COLONIES. Colchester. 1972 
Reprint. 4to, 496 pp. d.j. reprint limited to 500 copies. This is No. 52. Along with C. P. Hyman, COINS, 
COINAGES AND CURRENCY OF AUSTRALIA. Colchester. 1973 Reprint. 4to., hard cover with d.j. No. 
11 of 700 reprinted copies. Dust jacket a bit frayed at the top. 2 titles in the lot.             $85 
 
668. Cochran-Patrick, R. W. RECORDS OF THE COINAGE OF SCOTLAND FROM THE EARLIEST 
PERIOD TO THE UNION, 2 Volumes. Edinburgh.1876. 4to, vol. I, cxcix, 296 pp. vol. 2, 359 pp. XVI 
interleaved plates, ex libris label James McCall +JLM, 3/4 leather, a beautiful set. A couple sets online are 
selling for $650+.                      $500 
 
669. Dolley, Michael. ANGLO-IRISH COINS: JOHN-EDWARD III. London. 1968. 4to, 57pp + XVI 
plates.                                $40 
 
670. Dushnick, Stephen E. SILVER & NICKEL DOLLARS OF CANADA 1911 TO DATE. Ontario. 
1978. 8vo, d.j. with Breton’s ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF COINS AND TOKENS RELATING TO 
CANADA. Canada. Reprint #348 of 1300. 8vo, as new.              $65 
 
671. Galster, Georg. SYLLOGE OF COINS OF THE BRITISH ISLES NO. 13: National Museum 
Copenhagen, PART III A; ANGLO-SAXON COINS: CNUT MINTS AXBRIDGE-LYNNE. London: 
1970, 1st. printing, Published for the British Academy by the Oxford University Press. London.1970. 4to, 
d.j., ex libris label: JLM.                  $50 
 
672. Galster, Georg. SYLLOGE OF COINS OF THE BRITISH ISLES NO. 14: ROYAL MUSEUM 
COPENHAGEN, Part IIIb: ANGLO-SAXON COINS. London. 1970. 4to, d.j. ex libris label: JLM.  
                                                                                                                                                               $50 
 
673. Galster, Georg. SYLLOGE OF COINS OF THE BRITISH ISLES No.15: Royal Museum Copenhagen 
Part III C. 4to, d.j. ex libris: JLM.                  $50 
 
674. Galster, Georg. SYLLOGE OF COINS OF THE BRITISH ISLES NO 18: National Museum, 
Copenhagen. Anglo Saxon coins from Harold I and Anglo-Norman Coins. London. 1972. 4to, d.j., ex libris 
label: JLM.                    $65 
 
675. Grueber, Herbert. HANDBOOK OF THE COINS OF GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND IN THE 
BRITISH MUSEUM. London. 1899. 8vo, lxiii, 272 pp. 64 plates, some minor discoloration on fly leaves, 
ex libris label: JLM.                  $175 
 
676. Grueber, H.A., CATALOGUE OF ENGLISH COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, ANGLO-
SAXON SERIES, Vols. 1&2, Wessex to Norman Conquest. London 1893   Volume 1:  xciv, 278pp, 30 
plates; Volume 2: cxxvi, 544pp, 32 plates with foldout map. The contents are a bit loose in spots, spine 
needs some repair. Vol.2 binding getting loose--can be tightened. Contents clean.                           $100/2 
 
677. Keary, C. F. A GUIDE TO THE STUDY OF ENGLISH COINS, Bound with A HANDBOOK TO 
THE COINS OF SCOTLAND. London.1885 & 1878. 8vo, 2 vols in one, half leather. with old newspaper 
clippings on English coins.             $100 
 
678. Kenyon, Robert Lloyd. GOLD COINS OF ENGLAND. London.1884. 8vo, 217 pp., XXII plates, 
scarce. Ex libris label: JLM.                 $120 
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679. Lindsay, John. A VIEW OF THE COINAGE OF SCOTLAND. Cork. 1845. 4to,viii, 291 pp., 18 hand 
colored plates, plus Supplement Section of 48 pp. bound in with a letter in the hand of the author tipped in, 
3/4 leather. A nice book.                 $225 
 
680. Linecar, Howard W. A. THE CROWN PIECES OF GREAT BRITAIN AND THE BRITISH 
COMMONWEALTH. London. 1962. 4to, d.j. Along with Linecar’s AN ADVANCED GUIDE TO COIN 
COLLECTING. London.1970. Plus Linecar’s BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COINAGE. London. 1958. 
8vo., d.c. 3 titles in the lot.                      $35/3 
 
681. Lobel, Richard. COINCRAFT’S 1997 STANDARD CATALOGUE OF ENGLISH & UK COINS 
1066 TO DATE. London. 1997. 4to.,740 pp., ills. along with James MacKays’, ISLE OF MAN COINS 
AND TOKENS. London. 1977. Soft cover, 84pp., and Ian Halley Stewart, THE SCOTTISH COINAGE, 
London, 1955. 12vo, xi, 181pp, 21 plates. Hard bound by Spink, ex libris label: Cyril H. Hawley. 3 titles in 
lot.                                                                                                                                                         $50/3 
 
682. Mack, R. P. THE COINAGE OF ANCIENT BRITAIN. 2nd edition. London. 1964. 8vo, d.j., XXXII 
plates. Also included is a 3 rd Edition from 1975, with XXXIII plates. 2 titles in the lot.                  $50/2 
 
683. Montagu, H. THE COPPER, TIN AND BRONZE COINAGE AND PATTERNS FOR COINS OF 
ENGLAND. London. 1893. 8vo., hardcover, ½ leather, a bit scuffed.      $75 
 
684. North, J. J. ENGLISH HAMMERED COINAGE - 2 Volumes. London. 1960-63. Vol. I: Early Anglo-
Saxon – Henry III, c.650 – 1272. 8vo, 199 pp., XV plates; Vol. II, Edward I to Charles II, 1272 – 1662. 
8vo, 183 pp. X plates. Hard bound in mismatched blue covers. Useful volumes for the collector of early 
English coins. Plus George Brooke, ENGLISH COINS. London. 1932. 8vo, ix, 277p, 64 plates. Repaired, 
has a plastic adhesive cover, a few ink under-linings, a few in pencil (scattered so you don’t really notice 
them). Harold’s working copy! Also Edward Hawkins, THE SILVER COINS OF ENGLAND. 
London.1841. Durst reprint of 1976, copy 29 of 500. 4vo, 308p incl. index, in-text illustrations, etc. 
Hardbound with red covers. A very nice and clean copy! Plus Gilbert Askew. COINAGE OF ROMAN 
BRITAIN. Seabys. London. 1967. 8vo, 94p, w/d.j. (torn in one spot), nice shape. 5 books in the lot.            
                      $150/5 
 
685. Pirie, Elizabeth J. E. SYLLOGE OF COINS OF THE BRITISH ISLES: GROSVENOR MUSEUM 
CHESTER Part I, THE WILLOUGHBY GARDNER COLLECTION OF COINS WITH THE CHESTER 
MINT-SIGNATURE. London. 1964. 4to. Dark blue gilt stamped cloth, xx + 43 pp., 16 b & w plates with 
facing page of commentary. Along with Pirie’s SYLLOGE OF COINS OF THE BRITISH ISLES No. 21: 
Coins in The Yorkshire Collections. London. 1973. 4to, lxvii, 139 pp., 56 plates, d.j., ex libris: JLM.    
                                                                                                                                                                $85/2 
      
686. Robertson, J. D. HANDBOOK TO THE COINAGE OF SCOTLAND. London. 1878. 8vo, 
frontispiece, 146 pp. ills.1/2 leather binding is worn along with a mint copy of Peter Seaby, THE STORY 
OF BRITISH COINAGE, London, 1990, d.j. Plus C. M. Rowe, SALISBURY'S LOCAL COINAGE. Great 
Britain. 1966. 8vo, 88 pp., ills., d.j. 3 titles in the lot.                      $95/3 
 
687. Ruding. ANNALS OF THE COINAGE OF GREAT BRITAIN, 2 Volumes + 1 Volume Plates. 3 rd 
Edition. London.1840. 4to, full leather, a lovely set, edges marbled, dedicated to Queen Victoria. 2 ex libris 
labels.                 $300  
 
688. Scaife, J. Verner. BRITISH COLONIAL COINS AND TOKENS. London? 1962. Pamphlet. Along 
with E. M. Shaw, A HISTORY OF CURRENCY IN SOUTH AFRICA. 1956. Pamphlet. Plus L. V. W. 
Wright, COLONIAL AND COMMONWEALTH COINS. London. 1959. 8vo, d.j.; along with Numismatic 
Chronicle Extract, Carlyon Britton, COINS OF EDWARD THE CONFESSOR. London. Series IV. 12mo, 
ex libris British Coin Exchange Club. 2 items in the lot. 3 titles in the lot.                                          $45/3  
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689. Seaby, H. A. ENGLISH SILVER COINS, 2 Volumes. London. 1948-57. Along with Seaby H. A. 
ENGLISH SILVER COINS 1066-1648. London. 1948. 8vo, d.j., ex libris: JLM. Plus Seaby, H. A. THE 
ENGLISH SILVER COINAGE FROM 1649. London. 1957. 8vo, d.j. ex libris; JLM. Plus Seaby, H. A. 
STANDARD CATALOGUE OF BRITISH COINS, Volume I. London. 1962. 12mo. 5 titles in the lot.       
                         $75/5 
 
690. Seaby, H A. COINS OF ENGLAND & THE U. K., 12th, 25th, & 36th Editions. London. Small 8vo. 
Also included Peter Seaby, STANDARD CATALOGUE OF BRITISH COINS; 2 Volumes. London. 1984. 
4 titles in the lot.               $50/4  

691. Seaby. COINS OF SCOTLAND IRELAND AND THE ISLANDS, Volume 2. 12mo. Plus Seaby, H. 
A. COINS AND TOKENS OF IRELAND. London. 1970. Also Stewart’s THE SCOTTISH COINAGE. 
London.1955. 8vo. Ex libris Cyril H. Hawkins. 3 reference works in the lot.          $75/3  
 
692. Sutherland, C.H.V. ENGLISH COINAGE 600-1900. London. 1973. 4to, 232 pp., 108 plates, d.j., ex 
libris: JLM. Along with Richard Trowbridge, LATIN LEGENDS ON BRITISH COINS, Translated. 1970. 
Pamphlet. 2 books in the lot.               $35/2  
 
693. Vice, David. THE COINAGE OF BRITISH WEST AFRICA & ST. HELENA 1684-1958. London. 
1983. 8vo, inked signature on flyleaf. Birmingham: Format, 1983. 237 pages, well illustrated, decorated 
maroon cloth, dust jacket. Fine.               $45  
 
694. Wingate, James. COINAGE OF SCOTLAND. Glasgow. 1868. 4to, viii, 146 pp., 44 plates + several 
supplementary plates, some hand-colored. Embossed leather binding, which is worn in spots. A lovely 
book with a limited printing of only 150 sets.                       $200  

 
France & Her Colonies 
695. Blanchet, A. MANUEL DE NUMISMATIQUE FRANCAISE; Volumes I & III. Paris.1912, 1930. 
8vo, vol. I, 418 pp., III plates; Vol. III, 640 pp., VIII plates. Along with Dieudonne, A. MONNAIES 
ROYALES FRANCAISES DEPUIS HUGHES CAPET JUSQU’A LA REVOLUTION, Manuel De 
Numismatique Francaise, Vols. II and IV. Paris. 1936. 8vo, part of a four-volume set, ex libris: JLM. 
Complete but with unmatched bindings. 4 books in lot.           $400 
 
696. D’Avant, M. F. Poey. DESCRIPTION DES MONNAIES SEIGNEURIALES FRANCAISES, La 
Collection De M.F. Poey D’Avant. France. 1853. 4to, xi, 470 pp., XXVI plates bound in half leather, ex 
libris label: JLM. Rare and attractively bound.         $650 
 
697. Ghyssens, Joseph. LES PETITS DENIERS DE FLANDRE DES XII ET XIII SIECLES. Bruxelles. 
1971. 8vo, 181 pp. XVI plates. Ex libris: JLM. Soft cover.        $50 
 
698. Guilloteau, Victor. MONNAIES FRANCAISES, 1670 - 1942. Versailles. 1937-42. 12mo with Zay, E. 
HISTOIRE MONETAIRE DES COLONIES FRANCAISES. Paris. 1893. 8vo, 380 pp. + 26 pp. 
Supplement with illustrations. Half leather bound. 2 titles in lot.                 $125/2 
 
699. Lafaurie, Jean. MONNAIES DES ROIS DE FRANCE, 2 Volumes in one. Paris. 1951. 4to,vol.1, xxiv, 
146 pp., XXX plates; bound with vol. 2, xvii, 165 pp., XXXI-LXI plates. ex libris label: JLM. Nicely 
bound in blue buckram.              $300 
 
700. Le Gentilhomme, Pierre. TROUVAILLE DE MONNAIES D'OR DES MEROVINGIENS ET DES 
WISIGOTHS, FAITE A BORDEAUX EN 1803. Paris. 1936. 8vo, 49 pp., 3 Plates, boards.             $75 
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Asian Numismatics 
701. Coole, Arthur Braddan. COINS IN CHINA'S HISTORY, 1st and 5th editions. Hopeh. 1936, 1965. 
Album format. Nice illustrations. Ex libris labels: JLM. 2 books in the lot.            $75 
 
702. Gibbs, Howard D. CHINESE IMPERIAL NAMES--A Finding List of Era and Personal Names on 
Chinese Imperial Coins. New York. 1944. 4to, in slip case; along with David Jen, CHINESE CASH: 
IDENTIFICATION AND PRICE GUIDE. Iola, Wisconsin. 2000. 4to, soft cover, as new. 2 titles in the lot.         
            $75/2 
 
703. Hanitsch, R. TIN AND LEAD COINS FROM BRUNEI, Extract: Royal Asiatic Society, Straits 
Branch. Singapore. 1908. Pamphlet.               $50 
 
704. Harthill, David, QING CASH, Royal Numismatic Society Special Publication No. 37. London. 2003. 
4to, dj, as new.                $200 
 
705. Jacobs, Norman. JAPANESE COINAGE. New York. 1953. 8vo, d.j. (worn around edges). Ex libris: 
JLM, along with J. G. Spadone, CATALOG OF MODERN JAPANESE KOREAN AND MANCHUKUO 
COINS. 2 titles in the lot.              $35/2 
 
706. Kneedler, W. Harding. Siam Society Journal. STUDIES OF OLD SIAMESE COINS. Bangkok. 1961 
Reprint. Soft cover ex libris: JLM. Plus Tony Oliver, TWENTY CENTURIES OF COINS, Thailand’s 
Currency through the ages. 1978. Pamphlet. Plus A.A. Remmelts, CHINES CHARMS AND AMULETS, 
Amsterdam, 1968. Small hard cover book. Plus Melvin Kohl, ETHIOPIA, TREASURE HOUSE OF 
AFRICA. 1969. Pamphlet. 4 in books in the lot.           $75/4 
 
707. Le May, Reginald. THE COINAGE OF SIAM. Bangkok. 1968 Reprint. 8vo., 126 pp., XXXIII plates, 
p. c., and Tony Oliver, TWENTY CENTURIES OF COINS, 1978, Bangkok. 2 titles in the group.     $50/2 
 
708. Mandel, Edgar. CAST COINAGE OF KOREA. Racine. 1972. 12mo,159 pp., ills. d.j. along with Alan 
d. Craig, THE COINS OF KOREA. Berkeley. 1955. 12mo, 96 pp. and C. T. Gardner, THE COINAGE OF 
KOREA. 1963 Reprint. Pamphlet, Soft cover. 3 scarcer titles in the lot.                                            $100/3  
 
709. Rhodes, N. G. THE COINAGE OF NEPAL, Royal Numismatic Society Special Publication No. 21. 
London. 1989. 4to, d.j. Ex libris: JLM, as new.             $125 
 
710. Schjoth, Fr. THE CURRENCY OF THE FAR EAST, The Schjoth Collection of Chinese Coins. First 
Edition. London & Oslo. 1929. 4to, 88 pp., 132 plates, ex libris: JLM.             $140 

 
711. Schlosser, Richard. CHINAS MUNZEN. Westfalen. 1935. 4to, 113 pp. XX plates, ex libris: JLM, 
scarce.                   $100  
 
Indian & Islamic Numismatics 
712. Altekar, Dr. A. S. CATALOGUE OF THE GUPTA GOLD COINS IN THE BAYANA HOARD. 
Bombay. 1954. 4to, 363 pp., XLVIII plates, torn d.j. ex libris JLM.         $150  
 
713. Biddulph, C.H. CEYLON PLAQUES. Dacca. 1966. An off-print pamphlet, soft cover, 22 pp., 4 nice 
plates on the plaques coins of Ceylon; COINS OF THE CHOLAS; NUMISMATIC SOCIETY OF INDIA; 
NNM No. 13. 1968. 8vo. vi, , 63 pp. v plates; COINS OF THE PANDYAS; Numismatic Society of India 
NNM #11. 1966. 8vo, 71 page article on ancient punch-marked Indian coins with VI plates. 3 titles in lot.   
                        $40/3 
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714. Edhem, I. Ghalib. CATALOGUE DE MONNAIES TURCOMANES (In French). Musee Imperial 
Ottoman. Constantinople. 1894. 8vo, 173 pp., VIII excellent plates. ex libris: JLM. Nice fresh book. Along 
with a hardbound copy of S. Lane Poole’s COINS OF THE URTUKI TURKUMANS. New Jersey. 
Reprint. 4to, hard cover, ex libris: JLM. 2 titles in lot.             $175/2 
 
715. Elliot, W. NUMISMATA ORIENTALIA, COINS OF SOUTHERN INDIA. London. 1886. 4to, 159 
pp., IV excellent plates. ex libris: JLM, 3/4 leather, a bit worn; still very useful.        $225 
 
716. Frye, Richard N. NOTES ON THE EARLY COINAGE OF TRANSOXIANA; ANS NNM #113. New 
York. 1949. Larger format.              $50/2  
 
717. Hazard, Harry W. THE NUMISMATIC HISTORY OF LATE MEDIEVAL NORTH AFRICA; ANS 
N.S. #8. New York. 1952. 4to, 377 pp., VIII plates. Soft covers with Corrigenda and Addenda tipped in. 
Interesting work covering Islamic issues from Medieval North Africa. Scarce.          $200 
 
718. Hennequin, Gilles. LES COLLECTION MONETAIRES MONNAIES DE L'ISLAM PROCHE-
ORIENT & ASIE DU SUD et SUD EST 2. Paris. 1988. Soft 4to.     $200 
 
719. Herrli, Hans. THE COINS OF THE SIKHS, Indian Coin Society. India. 1993. 4to, d.j. As new. Plus J. 
C. F. Gray, TRANQUEBAR - GUIDE TO COINS OF DANISH INDIA, 1620-1845. Lawrence. 1974. 
12mo, hard cover, d.j. 2 titles in the lot.         $50/2 
 
720. Johnston, E.H. SOME SANSKRIT INSCRIPTIONS OF ARAKAN, School of Oriental and African 
Studies, London University. London. n.d. 1943 extract, soft cover with early plate of Arakan coins, Rare. 
Also included Satya Joshi, M. CATALOGUE OF THE COINS OF NEPAL. 1963 reprint. 8vo, soft, sm. 
Pamphlet. Plus O. D. Cresswell,  TIBETAN COINS. 1977. Soft cover. 8 x 5 ½” saddle stitched. 3 titles in 
the lot.                                                                                                                                                   $60/3 

721. Lane-Poole, Stanley. CATALOGUE OF ORIENTAL COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, Volumes 
1 to 10. 1875-1890. 8vo. Volume I: Eastern Khaleefehs. 1875. xx, 263pp, VIII plates; Volume II: 
Mohammadan Dynasties, Classes III-X. 1876. xii, 279pp, VIII plates; Volume III: Turkuman Houses of 
Seljook, Urtuk, Zengee etc. Classes X-XIV. 1877. xxvii, 305pp, XII plates; Volume IV: Coinage of Egypt 
under The Fatimee Khaleefehs, The Ayyoobees and the Memlook Sultans, Classes XIVA, XV & XVI. 
1879. xxx, 279pp, VIII plates; Volume V: Coins of the Moors of Africa and Spain and the Kings and 
Imams of the Yemen. Classes XIVB & XXVII. 1880. lii, 175pp, VII plates; Volume VI: Coins of the 
Mongols, Classes XVIII-XXII. 1881. lxxv, 300p, IX plates; Volume VII: Coinage of Bukhara 
(Tronsoxiana), Classes XXII & XXIII. 1882. xlviii, 131pp, V plates; Volume VIII: Coins of the Turks, 
Class XXVI. 1883. li, 431 pp, XII plates; Volume IX: Additions to the Oriental Collection, 1876-1888, 
Part I. 1889. xxiii, 405pp, XX plates; Volume IX: Part II. 1890. xv, 206pp, cclxxi Index pages, plates XXI 
to XXXIII. A very handsome original set in all matching bindings except for Volume VI. The two books of 
Volume IX are nicely bound in blue buckram as issued. A rare complete set.        $1850 
 
722. Miles, George C. TRESOR DE DIRHEMS DU IXe – SIECLE. Paris. 1960. Folio, pp. 69-145, 2 
plates. Soft bound.                $40  
 
723. Mitchiner, Michael. ORIENTAL COINS AND THEIR VALUES; NON-ISLAMIC STATES & 
WESTERN COLONIES. London. 1979. Large 4to., 640 pp with illustrations throughout.               $100 
 
724. Mitchiner, Michael. ORIENTAL COINS AND THEIR VALUES; THE WORLD OF ISLAM. 
London. 1977. First edition. Large 4to, hardcover, 511 pp, with countless plates and illustrations 
throughout                            $200 
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725. Muhammad. Abu-L-Faraj Al-Ush. TRESOR DE MONNAIES D’ARGENT TROUVE A UMM-
HAJARAH, Sasanian and Arab-Sasanian coins in the Damascus Museum. Damascus. 1972. 4to,XVIII 
plates, many pp. of text, soft cover.             $225 
 
726. Olcer, Cunyet. SULTAN MAHMUD II ZAMZNINDA DARP EDILEN OSMANLI MADENII 
PARALARI, (Ottoman Coins Minted During the Reign of Sultan Mahmud II (1808-1839). Istanbul. 1970. 
8vo, 150 pp., XVI Plates. Ex libris label: JLM. With Jem Sultan, THE EVER VICTORIOUS, A Beginner’s 
Guide to Ottoman Empire Numismatics. Both copies soft cover. 2 Books in lot.         $50/2 
 
727. Pere, Nuri. OSMALILARDI MADENT PARALAR - COINS OF THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE. 
Istanbul. 1968. Small 4to., x, 309 pp., 88 plates + supplement. d.j. Scarce. A useful reference for coins of 
the Ottoman Empire.               $185/2 
 
728. Rapson, E. J. CATALOGUE OF THE INDIAN COINS IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM; COINS OF 
THE ANDHRA DYNASTY ETC. London. 1908. 8vo, ccviii, 268 pp., XXI plates. Ex libris: JLM. Some 
wear on spine.               $150 
 
729. Rodgers, Charles J. COIN COLLECTING IN NORTHERN INDIA. Allahabad. 1894. 4to, 135, VI 
plates, embossed cover. Ex libris in ink M Jungfleisch + JLM.       $50 
 
730. Sahni, B. TECHNIQUE OF CASTING COINS IN ANCIENT INDIA; MEMOIRS OF THE 
NUMISMATIC SOCIETY OF INDIA, No. I. Bombay. 1945. Folio, 68 pp., VII plates, bound in boards.         
            $95 
 
731. Sultan, Jem. COINS OF THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE & THE TURKISH REPUBLIC - #28 OF 1,000. 
California.1977. 2 Volumes: Volume I: Text, and Volume II: Plates. 4to., xxv, 457; ix, 353 pages. In slip 
case. A rare and very useful manual of Ottoman numismatics.            $300 
 
732. Valentine, W. H. MODERN COPPER COINS OF THE MUHAMMADAN STATES. London. 1911. 
Small 4to, 203 pp. illustrated with line drawings. Ex libris: JLM with a rubber stamp of Louis Upton. 
Original edition. Also included is Valentine’s, THE COPPER COINS OF INDIA, 2 Parts. London. 1914. 
8vo., 271 pp with various tables and plates. Ex libris: JLM, first edition, nice VF. Lot of 3 books.    $75/3 
 
733. Von Zambaur, Edward. DIE MUNZPRAGUNGEN DES ISLAMS, Part I. Wiesbaden. 1968. 4to, 286 
pp.,+ portfolio of fold-out plates.              $100 
 
734. Zaidin, Don Francisco. TRATADO DE NUMISMATICA, ARABIGO-ESPANOLA. Madrid. 1879. 
8vo, ex libris: JLM, 1/2 leather binding in vg., 3 raised ribs, 24 important plates. Very attractively bound 
and a pleasing book.                 $100 
 
World Coins 
735. Bachtell, L. M. WORLD DOLLARS 1477-1977. Georgia. 1977. 4to, 396 pp. well illustrated.     $70 
 
736. Basto & Almeida Piombino, MOEDAS PORTUGUESAS. Lisbon. 1949. 8vo, 219 pp., XV plates, soft 
cover.                  $50 
 
737. Bijvoegsel, Als. MONNAIES DE BELGIQUE DE 1832 Á 1963. Boom, Belgium. 1964. 4to, 120 pp., 
8 plates, soft cover.                 $45 
 
738. Bruuns, L.E. MONT OG MEDAILLE SAMLING; 2 Volumes. Copenhagen. 1928. 4to. Vol. 1, frontis, 
xiv, 633 pp.+ register of 33 pp; Vol. 2, 34 + III plates. bound in dark blue buckram, ex libris labels: JLM. A 
nice rare set. along with the Adolpf Hess auction of the Bruun Collection with PR’s. 2 titles in the lot.        
                          $350/2 
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739. Charlton, J. E. STANDARD CATALOGUE OF CANADIAN COINS. 51st Edition. Toronto. 1997. 
8vo. Along with Charlton’s No. 7, 1959 and H. C. Taylor, 1960 – 1961 edition. Along with Daniel Cogne, 
LASTING IMPRESSIONS: SEALS IN OUR HISTORY. National Archives of Canada. Canada. 1991. 
Plus J. A. Haxby, COINS OF CANADA. Canada. 1997-98. 8vo. 5 titles in the lot involving Canadian 
numismatics.             $75/5 
 
740. Coraggioni, L. MUNZGESCHICHTE DER SCHWEIZ. Bologna. 1896 reprint. 4to, soft cover, reprint. 
Along with R. L. Clarke, THE COINAGE OF SWITZERLAND, 1850-DATE. San Diego. 1968. 8vo, as 
new. 2 titles in the lot.                $50/2 
 
741. Coskun, M. Bulent. REPUBLIC OF TURKEY COINS CATALOGUE. Istanbul. 1977. Card covers. 
Very Good. (23 cm X 16 cm). 192 pp., many illustrations.         $30 
 
742. Craig, William. GERMANIC COINAGES: CHARLEMAGNE THROUGH WILHELM II. Mt. View. 
1954. 4to. 242 pp. Supplement tipped in. Hard bound no d.j. Along with Hans-Jorg Kellner, DIE MUNZEN 
DER NEIDERBAYERISCHEN MUNZSTATTEN, 1958.           $40/2 
 
743. Dasi, T. ESTUDIO DE LOS REALES DE A OCHO; 5 Volumes. Valencia. 1950-51. Small 4to. 
Covers faded, contents as new, still useful and important.           $300 
 
744. Davenport, John. EUROPEAN CROWNS 1600-1700. Galesburg. 1974. 8vo. 634 pp., ills. Scarce. 
Along with Davenport’s, EUROPEAN CROWNS SINCE 1800. Buffalo. 1947. Bob Berman inked inside 
front cover on both pages. 2 titles in the lot.         $200/2 
 
745. Del Monte, A. LE BENELUX D'OR; DE GOUDEN BENELUX. Amsterdam. 1964. 4to, 207 pp., 33 
plates, no d.j., some white stains on spine. Ex libris: JLM.         $50 
 
746. Divo, Jean Paul. MUNZKATALOG SCHWEIZ. Switzerland. 1997. 12mo, signed by author, as new, 
along with Herbert Rittmann, SCHWEIZER MUNZEN UND BANKNOTEN. Munchen. 1980. 4to, d.j. ex 
libris: JLM. 2 books in the lot.            $55/2 
 
747. Eberhardt, Josef. OLYMPIAMUNZEN UND MEDAILLEN VON ANTIKE BIS ZUR NEUZEIT. 
Germany. 1980. 8vo, 290 pp., ills. Plus Raymond Wayne, COINS OF THE WORLD, 20th Century Issues. 
4th Edition. New York. 1951. 8vo, hard cover, 296 pp, no d.j. Along with Robert Friedberg, COINS OF 
THE BRITISH WORLD, Complete from 500 AD to the Present. 1st Edition. New York. 1962. 4to, hard 
cover with d.j., xii, 210pp with many illustrations. 3 books in the lot.         $75/3 
 
748. Eklund, O.P. COPPER COINS OF ITALY. 1963. Along with Eklund’s, THE COPPER COINAGE 
OF THE PAPAL STATES. 1962. Plus Eklund’s, COPPER COINS OF GERMAN STATES. 1962. Also 
included Raymond Wayne, COINS OF THE WORLD, 19th Century Issues. 2nd Edition. New York. 1953. 
8vo, hard bound, d.j. 251pp.; Plus Raymond Wayne, COINS OF THE WORLD, 20th Century Issues. 4th 
Edition. New York. 1951. 8vo, hard cover with d.j. A lot of 5 books.            $75/5 
 
749. Gadoury, Victor. WORLD COINS. Monaco. 1990. Soft 8vo. Plus Hans Schlumberger, GOLD COINS 
OF EUROPE SINCE 1800. London. 1968. 2 titles in the lot.              $50/2 
 
750. Gebhart, Dr. Hans. DIE DEUTSCHEN MUNZEN DES MITTELALTERS UND DER NEUZEIT. 
Berlin. 1929. 8vo, 172 pp., 174 ills, hard bound, no d.j. along with Peter Jaeckel, DIE 
MUNZPRAGUNGEN DES HAUSES HABSBURG, 1780-1918, UND DER BUNDESREPUBLIK 
OSTER.1918-1956. Basel. 1956. 2 titles in lot.          $75/2 
 
751. GREILING MUNZ SAMMLUNG. Dresden. 1929. A cigarette card album with modern foreign coins 
on each card complete and in relief. A very interesting way of representing the history of coinage.     $250     
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752. Friederich, K. EIN BEITRAG ZUR GESCHICHTE DES KONTERMARKENWESENS MUNSTER. 
1970. 8vo,137 pp., 6 plates of coins with countermarks. Ex libris: JLM. Scarce and useful for collectors of 
coins with countermarks.                   $50 
 
753. Gomes, Alberto. MOEDAS PORTUGUESAS NA EPOCA DOS DESCOBRIMENTOS 1385-1580, 
(Portuguese Coins in the Age of Discovery, 1385-1580). Lisbon. 1992. 4to.          $75 
 
754. Heiss, Aloiss. MONNAIES DES ROIS WISIGOTHS D'ESPAGNE. Paris. 1872. 4to,185 pp. XIII 
plates. Hard binding, ex libris label: JLM, some pages uncut. A choice example.          $175 
 
755. Herrera, Adolpho. EL DURO; 2 Volumes bound in one. Madrid. 1914. Large 4to, Vol. I, 286 pp, 27 
plates ; vol. II, pp. 294-532, plates 28-54. Half leather. A nice firm, attractive binding and a very scarce 
item.                  $300 
 
756. Horn, Otto. DIE MUNZEN UND MEDAILLEN AUS DER STAATLICHEN PORZELLAN, 
MANUFACTUR ZU MEISSEN. Leipzig. 1923. 4to, 40 pp., 24 plates. ex libris label: JLM, rubber stamped 
name: Curt Metius. A rare book on porcelain coins.          $250 
 
757. Huszar, Lajos. GEORGESMUNZEN - BIBLIOTHECA HUMANITATIS HISTORICA IV, (Issue of 
500 examples). Budapest. 1940. 4to, 52 pp., VIII plates, soft cover, ex libris label: JLM. Cover a bit tattered 
with losses at top and bottom of spine. A good working copy.           $100 
758. Krug, G. DIE KURSACHSISCHEN KIPPERMUINZEN (ERGANZUNGEN ZU E. 
RAHNENFUHRER). Berlin. 1968. 4to, 90 pp., 60 plates, soft cover that needs binding. Scarce.         $50 
 
759. Morosini, Mario R. SIGNORIE E PRINCIPATI, MONETE ITALIANE CON RITRATTO 1450-
1796. San Marino. 1984. Large 4to; Vol. I, lxiii, 348 pp; Vol. II, 402pp; Vol. III, 418 pp. As new, a major 
corpus on Italian coinage. 2 of 3 volumes in slip cases.          $1,000 
 
760. Nesmith, Robert. THE COINAGE OF THE FIRST MINT OF THE AMERICAS AT MEXICO CITY 
1536-1572. Mass. 1977. 4to, Hard cover with D.J. Also included: Antonio Odicini Lezama, REGIMEN 
MONETARIO DEL URUGUAY. Banco Central Uruguay. Montevideo. 1980. Soft Cover. Plus 
CATALOGUE OF THE COINAGE OF SOUTH AFRICA, with Supplement Volume. Johannesburg. 1950. 
Soft Cover. 3 books in the lot.                 $75/3 
 
761. Nohejlova-Pratova, Emanuela. DAS MUNZWESEN ALBRECHTS VON WALLENSTEIN. Graz. 
1969. 4to,80 pp., VIII plates, d.j. Along with Bibliotheque, Alberti. MILLE ANS de MONNAYAGE 
BRUXELLOIS (965-1965). Brussels. 1965. Small 4to, soft cover. 2 titles in the lot.                         $50/2 
 
762. Pradeaux, Alberto F. HISTORIA NUMISMATICA DE MEXICO, 1823-1950, Volume IV only, the 
plate volume. Mexico City. 1958. 4to, cover damaged by water, inked name Sol Alexander on flyleaf. A 
poor volume with useable plates. Very Rare. Along with a Pradeau plates extract and an extract by Manuel 
Ortiz on Chihuahua 1810-1821.               $55 
 
763. Pradeau, A.F. THE MEXICAN MINTS OF ALAMOS AND HERMOSILLO; ANS NNM #63. New 
York. 1934 –5. Small format. Along with Azteca Numismatic Society, PRIVATELY ISSUED STORE 
CARDS AND TOKENS. State of Sonora, Mexico. 4to, soft cover. Mounted in a black folder. Also 
included Jesus Monteoliva, V. ACUNACIONES DE LA CASA DE BOURBON, Volume VI of the 
Catalogo Generale de Las Monedas Espanolas. Felipe V to Isabel II. Madrid. 1985. 8vo, 476pp with many 
illustrations and charts. 3 titles in the lot.              $100/3 
 
764. Probszt, Gunther. DIE MUNZEN SALZBURGS; IAPN #1. Basle. 1959. Small 4to, 286 pp., 27 plates.     
            $50 
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765. Scheuch, Karl. MEDAILLEN AUS PORZELLAN; Part I. Germany. 1967. Soft 8vo, ex libris label: 
JLM. The Scheuch books cover the porcelain inflationary money of Meissen after WWI. Along with Karl 
Scheuch, SPENDEN-MEDAILLEN AUS PORZELLAN UND TON. Germany. 1966. Soft 8vo, ex libris 
label: JLM, plus Karl Scheuch, MUNZEN AUS PORZELLAN UND TON. Germany. 1965. Soft 8vo, ex 
libris: JLM. 3 titles on German porcelain coins.              $150/3 
 
766. Skinner, Dion H. RENNIKS NEW ZEALAND COINAGE GUIDE. Adelaide. 1966. Soft covered 
pamphlet, along with Wayte Raymond, THE SILVER DOLLARS OF NORTH AND SOUTH AMERICA, 
2nd edition. RACINE.1964. 8vo. 2 books in the lot. Plus Jacques Schulman, NEDERLANDSE MUNTEN 
VAN 1795-1961. Amsterdam. 1962. 8vo. Along with William H. Lampard, NEW ZEALAND COINS, 
TOKENS AND BANK NOTES. New Zealand. 1981. Soft 4to. 4 titles in the lot.                             $60/4 
 
767. Spassky, L. MEDALS AND COINS OF THE AGE OF PETER THE GREAT. Hermitage Museum. 
Aurora. Leningrad. 1974. 4to, hard cover, Numerous color images. A lovely work.                          $50 
 
768. Spassky, I.G. THE RUSSIAN MONETARY SYSTEM. Amsterdam. 1967 4to, 253 pp., many ills. 
Scarce. Also with Frank Lapa, RUSSIAN WIRE MONEY. L.A. 1967. Pamphlet. 2 titles in the lot.     $90/2  
 
769. Traina, Mario. LE MONETE ITALIANE DEL SECOLO XVIII SAVOIA, (VITTORIO AMEDO II & 
CARLO EMANUELE IV, 1675-1801). Bologna. 1967. 4to, 407 pp., ills. as new.          $65 
 
Book Lots on World Coins 
770. World Coins: 1). Carson, R.A.G. COINS OF THE WORLD. New York. 1970 revised ed. 2). Porteous, 
J. COINS IN HISTORY. New York. 1969. Hard cover with d.j. 3). Porteous, J. COINS, PLEASURES & 
TREASURES. New York. 1964. Hard cover with d.j. 4-5). Davenport, J. EUROPEAN CROWNS SINCE 
1800, 2 editions, one 1947, 1949. Both hard cover. 6).  Davenport, J. EUROPEAN CROWNS 1700-1800. 
London. Spink & Sons. 1964. 7-8). Eklund, O. P. The Copper Coinage of the Papal States, 2 editions, 1962 
&1963. Pamphlets. 9). Eklund, O. P. THE COPPER COINS OF FRANCE. 1962 Numismatist reprint. 10). 
Yriarte, Jose de. CATALOGO DE LOS REALES DE A OCHO ESPANOLES. Madrid. 1955. Copy 623 of 
995 printed! 11). Elizondo Jr, Carlos. EIGHT REALES AND PESOS OF THE NEW WORLD. San 
Antonio. 1968. 11 useful reference works.                  $125 
 
771. Coin Collecting & World Coins: 1). Scott, J.W. STANDARD COINS CATALOG, No. 1 and No. 2. 
New York. 1910. 8vo. 200 pp. ills. throughout. Nice condition. 2). T. W. Becker, PAGEANT OF WORLD 
COMMEMORATIVE COINS. Racine. 1962. 3). Reinfeld, Fred. COIN COLLECTORS' HANDBOOK. 
New York.1954.12mo, d.j. 4). John Coffin, COINS OF THE POPES. New York. 1946. 5). Rayner, Peter 
Alan. YOUR BOOK OF COIN COLLECTING. London. 1961. 8vo, 54 pp. + a few plates, hard cover dj. 
6). Schulman, Hans M. F. THE COIN COLLECTORS' ALMANAC. New York. 1946. 8vo, inked 
signature on flyleaf. 7). Porteous, John. COINS. New York. 1964. 8to, 128 pp. beautiful color ills. d.j. 
rubbed. 7 books in the lot.                               $125/7 
 
Medals, Orders & Tokens 
 
772. Brockmann, Gunther. DIE MEDAILLEN JOACHIM I FRIEDRICH WILHELM 1499-1740. Volume 
one only. Cologne. 1994. 8vo., 398 pp., ills., d.j., as new.        $50 
 
773. Dalton, R. THE SILVER TOKEN-COINAGE MAINLY BETWEEN 1811-1812. London. 1968. 
Reprint Edition. 4to., reprinted from the original printed in 1922. Gray cloth, 63 pp., includes Index, 
illustrated in b & w, compiled by B. A. Seaby Ltd, copywrited in 1968, blind stamp S I N on d.j. along with 
Waters’ NOTES ON EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS. London. 1954. Seaby's Numismatic 
Publications. Near fine, soft cover, 8vo., 53pp. 2 titles in the lot.             $75/2 
 
774. Dorling, H. T. RIBBONS & MEDALS. Garden City. 1974. 8vo, 359 pp., many ills., d.j. ex libris 
label: JLM, Along with D. H. Irwin, WAR MEDALS AND DECORATIONS 1588-1889. 1st ed. 
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London.1890. 12mo, 185 pp., 10 plates, inked name on fly-leaf, ex libris: JLM. Embossed cover. 2 titles in 
the lot.                      $100/2 

 
775. Hawkins, E. MEDALLIC ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN AND 
IRELAND, 2 volumes. London. 1885. 8vo, ex libris: Henry Thomas Gilbert, blind stamp on title page A. J. 
V. Radford & JLM. Some smoke damage. Blind stamp Radford. Fly-leaves stained from smoke. Books still 
sound and usable.              $150 
 
776. Hieronymussen, Paul. ORDERS AND DECORATIONS OF EUROPE IN COLOR. New York. 1967. 
12mo, 256 pp., many plates in full color of hundreds of orders. d.j. as new. Along with E.C. Joslin’s THE 
STANDARD CATALOGUE OF BRITISH ORDERS, DECORATIONS AND MEDALS. London. 1969. 
8vo, soft cover. 2 books in lot.              $35/2 
 
777. Hill, George F. RENAISSANCE MEDALS AT THE NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART; MEDALS 
FROM THE SAMUEL H. KRESS COLL. London. 1967. 4to, X, 305 pp., many excellent plates, d.j. as 
new. Also included PERSPECTIVES ON THE RENAISSANCE MEDAL, edited by Stephen Scher. 
American Numismatic Society. Now York. 2000. 4to, 240pp with great color illustrations of some of the 
finest medals of the Renaissance. 2 books in the lot.                    $225/2 
 
778. Hill, George F. MEDALS OF THE RENAISSANCE. Oxford. 1920. 4to, 182pp, 30 plates, hardcover, 
binding with some tears; along with Stephen K. Scher, THE CURRENCY OF FAME, PORTRAIT 
MEDALS OF THE RENAISSANCE, Thames and Hudson, 1994, frontispiece, 424 pp .many illustrations 
in color and black and white. D.J, hard bound as new except for ex libris label: JLM Two books.      $225 
 
779. Infanti, Steven. THE NOBLE PEACE PRIZES. New York. 1990. 8vo, iv, 163 pp. ills. d.j. Signed by 
Stednitz on cover page.                 $45 
 
780. Lamb, Robert A. CATALOGUE OF GERMAN WAR TOKENS, 1914-21. Tucson. 1966. 12mo, soft 
cover.                                                                                                                                                     $25 
 
781. Manville, H. E. TOKENS OF THE INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION FOREIGN SILVER COINS 
COUNTERMARKED FOR USE IN GREAT BRITAIN, c.1797-1828. British Numismatic Society, Pub. 
#3. London. 2001. 4to dj, as new.               $150 
 
782. Mitchiner, Michael. INDIAN TOKENS: POPULAR RELIGIOUS & SECULAR ART FROM THE 
ANCIENT PERIOD TO THE PRESENT DAY. London. 1998. 240 pages, 1,080 pieces catalogued and 
illustrated including valuations. 4to as new.          $100 

 
783. Mitchiner, Michael. JETONS, MEDALETS, TOKENS, THE MEDIEVAL PERIOD AND 
NUREMBERG, Volume 1. London. 1988. 4to.             $125 
 
784. Tancred, George. HISTORICAL RECORD OF MEDALS AND HONORARY DISTINCTIONS. 
London. 1891. 4to, 483 pp., ills. gilt top and bottom. Title page loose and needs simple repair. Otherwise a 
lovely volume and still an important reference. Also included John Purkenton, AN ESSAY ON MEDALS. 
London. 1784. 12vo, 6” x 4”. Rebound with brown buckram cover. Contents clean. A very nice old book. 2 
works in the lot.             $250 
 
785. Werlich, Robert. ORDERS AND DECORATIONS OF ALL NATIONS. Wash. D.C. 1965. 4to, ex 
libris: JLM.                  $150 
 
786. Withers, Paul & Bente R. BRITISH COPPER TOKENS, 1811-1820. Galata Press. Wales. 1999. 
Large 4to, 264 pp., well illustrated, green cloth, gilt. As new.                                    $125 
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787. Zieber, Eugene. HERALDRY IN AMERICA. Philadelphia. 1909. 8vo, 427 pp., many ills., gilt edges, 
ex libris label: JLM.                 $150  
 
788. Lot of 4 publications on Medals & Tokens. 1). Sotheby, EUROPEAN HISTORICAL MEDALS, The 
Duke of Northumberland Collection. June 17th, 1981. A very nice sale. 2). RENAISSANCE BRONZES 
FROM THE KRESS COLLECTION, National Gallery of Art. Washington D.C. 1950. Soft Cover. 3). A. 
C. Haak, GOLD COINS OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS ACADEMY. Soft Cover. 4). D. F. Howorth, 
COLONIAL COINS & TOKENS. London. 1890. 8vo. Hard Cover. A good lot.           $75/4 

 
United States Coinage 
789. Betts, C. Wyllys. AMERICAN COLONIAL HISTORY ILLUSTRATED BY CONTEMPORARY 
MEDALS. New York. 1894. 8vo, 332 pp., ills., spine a bit torn, ex libris label: Edward Denham, 
frontispiece loose. A rare item, along with John M. Kleeberg, MONEY OF PRE-FEDERAL AMERICA; 
ANS PUBLICATION. New York. 1991. 8vo, as new. 2 books in the lot.             $200 
 
790. Doering, David. CALIFORNIA FRACTIONAL GOLD. 2nd Edition. 1982. 4to, hard bound, 196pp 
with illustrations. Dedicated to ‘Jim” by the author. 2 books in the lot.           $50 
 
791. Friedburg, Arthur. PAPER MONEY OF THE UNITED STATES. A Complete Guide with Valuations. 
15th Edition. New Jersey. 1998. 4to, hard bound, 336pp with color illustrations. Plus Gene Hessler, THE 
COMPREHENSIVE CATALOG OF U.S. PAPER MONEY IV. Ohio. 1983. 8vo, soft cover, 502pp. Along 
with 2 pamphlets on World War II Allied Military Currency by Raymond Toy. 4 books in the lot.    $75/4 

 
792. Overton, Al. C. EARLY HALF DOLLAR DIE VARIETIES, 1794-1836. Colorado. 1970. 8vo, xii, 
274 pp. ills. tipped in Transition Table d.j.              $50 
 
793. Sheldon, W. H. PENNY WHIMSY - Die Varieties of U.S. Large Cents From 1793-1814. Lawrence. 
1976. 8vo, d.j. ex libris label: JLM. Along with John Kleeberg, AMERICA’S LARGE CENT. Coinages of 
the Americas Conference Proceedings No. 12. American Numismatic Society. New York. 1996. 8vo hard 
bound. 2 books in the lot.          $65 
 
794. Stride, H.G. NICKEL FOR COINAGE. London. 1964. 4to, 122 pp. ills. Published for the 
International Nickel Co. no d.j. Along with Arlie R. Slabaugh, UNITED STATES COMMEMORATIVE 
COINAGE. Racine. 1962. 12mo. 2 books in the lot.          $40/2 
 
795. Van Allen, Leroy. MORGAN AND PEACE SILVER DOLLARS. New York. 1981. 4to, 316 pp., ills. 
dj, as new. Also included Arthur Mc Ilvaine, THE SILVER DOLLARS OF THE UNITED STATES; ANS 
NNM #95. New York. 1941. 2 books in the lot.               $50/2 
 
Bank Notes 
796. Coffing, Courtneyl. WORLD NOTGELD 1914-1947. 1st & 2nd Editions. Iola. 1988, 2000. Soft cover 
4to. Along with Trelde, HISTORY OF AUSTRIAN NOTGELD, 1914-1921. Wien. Xerox Copy. 2 titles in 
the lot.                    $50/2 
 
797. Jaeger, Kurt. DIE DEUTSCHEN BANKNOTEN SEIT 1871. Basel. 1969. 8vo. as new. Along with 
Manfred Mehl, DEUTSCHE SERIENSCHEINE VON 1918-1922. Germany. 1998. Soft cover 8vo, as new. 
Plus Dieter Hoffmann, DAS NOTENBUCH CATALOG DER DEUTCHEN BANKNOTEB AB 1874. 
Schwabach. 1979. 4to, soft cover. 3 books in the lot.              $100/3 
 
798. Loeb, Dr. Walter M. CATALOG OF PAPER MONEY AROUND THE WORLD. Pt. Wash., NY. 
1961. Soft 4to. Along with Arnold Keller, PAPER MONEY OF THE WORLD, Part I: Europe. New York 
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City. 1956. 8vo. Plus Albert Pick, STANDARD CATALOG OF WORLD PAPER MONEY, 3rd edition. 
Iola. 1980. 4to. 3 titles in the lot.              $40/3 
 
799. Muscalus, John A. LOCOMOTIVE ENGRAVINGS ON STATE BANK NOTES AND SCRIP 1832-
1875. Bridgeport, PA. 1964. Soft 4to. Along with W. Kranister, THE MONEYMAKERS. Cambridge. 
1989. 4to, d.j., as new. 2 books in the lot.             $75/2 
 
800. Newman, Eric P. THE EARLY PAPER MONEY OF AMERICA. Racine. 1967. 4to, 360 pp., ills., 
d.j., ex libris: JLM.                 $100 
 
801. Rutlader, James. ALLIED MILITARY CURRENCY. Wash. D C. 1968. Signed copy. Along with 
Matt Rother, GUIDE BOOK OF UNITED STATES FRACTIONAL CURRENCY. Racine. 1963. 
Pamphlet. Plus Neil Shafer, A GUIDE BOOK OF PHILIPPINE PAPER MONEY. Racine. 1964. 12mo. 3 
books in the lot.               $45/3 
 
802. Smith, Ward D. CHINESE BANKNOTES. Menlo Park. 1970. 4to, 225 pp. ills. Ex libris: JLM.        
                         $100 
 
803. Sollner, Gastone. CATALOGO DELLA CARTA MONETA D’OCCUPAZIONE E DI 
LIBERAZIONEE DELLA IIe GUERRA MONDIALE. Mantova. 1965. Signed copy, rare. Along with Ch. 
Denis, CATALOGUE DES MONNIES TERRITOIRE DE LA RUSSIA. Paris. 1927. 4to, 121 pp., ills. soft 
cover. 2 books in the lot.             $55/2 
 
804. Sten, G.J. BANKNOTES OF THE WORLD; 2 Volumes. Menlo Park. 1967. 4to, soft covers. Vols. I 
and II (2copies) along with George J. Sten, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF WORLD PAPER MONEY. PT. Wash., 
New York. 1965. Spiral 4to, soft cover. 2 books in the lot.             $60/2 

 
805. Warns, M. Owen. THE NATIONAL BANK NOTE ISSUES OF 1929-1935. Chicago. 1970. 4to., 
frontis., 212 pp., ills., ex libris: JLM.                $175 
 
Tokens & Ephemera 
806. Alpert, Stephen P. VIDEO ARCADE, PINBALL, SLOT MACHINE, AND OTHER AMUSEMENT 
TOKENS OF N. AMERICA. Redondo Beach. 1984, 1st Edition. 8vo., 254 pages. Redondo Beach, 
California: Amusement Token Collectors Association, 1984. Cloth. Fine/No Jacket. First Edition. Scarce 
title. As new. Also with A. E. Bulau, FOOTPRINTS OF ASSURANCE. New York. 1953. 4to, xiii, 381pp, 
d.j. Comprehensive and complete record of fire marks used by fire insurance companies in 63 countries. 
Nearly 1800 fire marks shown in half tone vignettes. Also including Dale E. Wagner, AMERICAN 
CAMPAIGN GRAPHICS 1789-1972, USA. 1972. Washington, D. C. Public Policy Research Associates, 
1972. Soft Cover. Very Good. First Edition. 8vo - over 7¾" - 9¾" tall. 3 books in various interesting 
collectables.                 $75/3 
 
807. Hendershott, Robert. 1904 ST LOUIS FAIR, Momentos and Memorabilia. Iola, Wis. 1994. 4to, soft 
cover, 365pp with many illustrations. Plus L. Lawrence, ON SOME EARLY ENGLISH RECKONING 
COUNTERS, reprinted from the “Numismatic Chronicle”, 5th Series, Vol. XVIII, 1938. Small pamphlet. 
Plus Philip Grierson, COINS AND MEDALS, Historical Association. 1954. Small pamphlet. Plus Sullivan, 
E. B. COLLECTING POLITICAL AMERICANA. New York. 1980. 4to.viii, 248 pp., d.j., new. 4 
interesting titles in the lot.              $150/4 
 
808. Hall Sr, Andrew C. THE COLLECTOR’S GUIDE TO OLD U.S. STOCKS AND BONDS. New 
York. 1984. 8vo., d.j. signed by author on title page. Plus Grover Criswell, CURRENCY SERIES Volume 
II: BONDS. St. Peters, FL. 1961, 1980. Small 4to, 1980 edition signed by author and dedicated to Jim 
Betton. 2 titles in the lot.                $75/2  
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809. Hollender, Keith. SCRIPOPHILY- COLLECTING BONDS AND STOCK CERTIFICATES. New 
York. 1982. 4to, 144 pp., ills., d.j., as new. Along with Duane Feisel, PARKING TOKENS OF THE 
WORLD, 1966. Boston. 1966. 8vo. 127pp., ills. American Vecturist Assoc. (1966). Hardbound. First 
Edition. Bookplate otherwise Very Good. No dust jacket. ex libris: JLM. Plus F. William Kuethe Jr., 
MAGICIANS TOKENS; TAMS JOURNAL Volume 18, #5 Part 2. 1978. 4to, soft cover. 3 titles in the lot.         
           $95/3 
 
810. Rulau, R. EARLY AMERICAN TOKENS. Iola. 1983. Water damaged. Plus Rulau’s, UNITED 
STATES TRADE TOKENS 1866-1889. USA. 1983. Soft 4to, some water damage along with the first 
edition from 1963 in good condition. Also Rulau’s, HARD TIME TOKENS THIRD EDITION, 2nd 
Edition. Iola. 1980. Plus R. Rulau, LATIN AMERICAN TOKENS, A Guide Book and Catalog, 1700 – 
1920. Krause Publications. Iola, Wis. 1992. 416 pp with illustrations and indexes. A useful work on this 
subject. 5 books in the lot.                           $70/5 
 
811. Shafer, Neil. PHILIPPINE EMERGENCY AND GUERILLA CURRENCY OF WWII. Racine. 1974. 
8vo, 464 pp., ills. d.j., ex Libris label: JLM, along with 2 copies of Aldo Basso’s COINS, MEDALS AND 
TOKENS of the Philippines, 1968 and 1974 editions and a small ANA pamphlet on Early Coins of the 
Philippines. 4 books in the lot.         $250 
 
Odd & Curious Money 
812. Einzig, Paul. PRIMITIVE MONEY. London. 1951. 8vo, vii, 517 pp., d.j. ex libris label: JLM, along 
with A. H. Quiggin, A SURVEY OF PRIMITIVE MONEY. London. 1949. 8vo, frontispiece, xxii, 344 pp., 
32 plates, foldout chart. No D.J., ex libris label: JLM. 2 titles in the lot and both important 2nd original 
editions.                  $100/2 
 
813. Schulman, Hans. H. D. GIBBS COLLECTION in four sales by Hans Schulman.1951-1971. 4 
catalogues with tip-ins of Thomas Elder commenting about collectors who complained about paying $23 
for a pine tree 3 pence coin.               $250 

 
Numismatic Dictionaries 
814. Boutkowski, Alexandre. DICTIONNAIRE NUMISMATIQUE, 2 Volumes in One. Leipzig. 1881. 
8vo, ex libris: JLM.                                                                                                                               $150 
 
815. Icard, Severin. IDENTIFICATION DES MONNAIES. Paris. 1929. 4to,563 pp. hard bound, a very 
useful attribution reference. Ex libris label: JLM. Along with Frey, Albert. DICTIONARY OF 
NUMISMATIC NAMES. Barnes & Noble. New York. 1947. 4to, hard bound, x, 94pp and very useful. 2 
books in the lot.                 $135/2 
 
816. Jensen, Hans. SIGNS, SYMBOL & SCRIPT, 2nd Edition. New York. 1969. 4to, dj, torn a bit, ex libris 
label: JLM.                  $100 
 
817. Naster, ed. Paul. A SURVEY OF NUMISMATIC RESEARCH, 1966-71; Volume. I: ANCIENT 
NUMISMATICS; Volume II: MEDIEVAL & ORIENTAL; Volume III, MODERN NUMISMATICS. New 
York. 1973. 8vo, 3 volumes; Vol. I, v, 372 pp; Vol. II, vi, 373 pp; Vol. III, vii, 374 pp. soft covers ex libris: 
JLM. Also included Naster, ed. Paul. A SURVEY OF NUMISMATIC RESEARCH, 1985 – 1990, Volume 
II. 8vo, soft cover. All as new. 4 books in the lot.             $75/4 
 
Numismatic Literature 
818. American Numismatic Society. NUMISMATIC LITERATURE, Complete. A. N. S.. New York. 
1949-2004. 8vo, the complete series, 144 numbers, 8 hard bound, the rest in nice red soft covers.       $200 
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819. Bernhart, Max. MUNZKUNDE DER ROMISCHEN KAISERZEIT; Band I, BIBLIOGRAPHISHEN 
WEGWEISER. Geneva. 1922. 8vo, d.j. provides descriptions for the various artist’s initials that appear on 
medals.                  $40 
 
820. Braden, Richard P. DICTIONARY CATALOGUE OF THE LIBRARY OF THE AMERICAN 
NUMISMATIC SOCIETY, Volumes I-VI plus Supplement I and auction catalogue volume. Boston. 1962-
66. Folio, hard bound in red buckram, with over 900 pages per volume, each page photocopying 21 card 
catalogue cards. Eight large volumes as new. G. K. Hall & Co. Publishers. Essential reference for all 
numismatic libraries.                 $1,000 

 
821. Clain-Stefanelli, Elvira. SELECT NUMISMATIC BIBLIOGRAPHY plus latest Battenberg Edition. 
New York. 1965, 1985. Along with P.O. Sigler, NUMISMATIC BIBLIOGRAPHY. Dearborn. 1951. 8vo, 
iv, 189 pp., hard cover, as new.              $75/3 
 
822. Grierson, Philip. COINS AND MEDLS, A SELECT BIBLIOGRAPHY. London. 1954. 12mo, soft 
cover, 88 pp., along with Grierson’s, BIBLIOGRAPHIE NUMISMATIQUE. Bruxelles. 1966. Soft cover, 
235 pp., plus P. O. Sigler, NUMISMATIC BIBLIOGRAPHY. Dearborn. 1951. 189pp., hard cover, no d.j. 
3 titles in the lot.                  $35/3 
 
823. Karlson, Geneva. LIBRARY CATALOGUE OF THE AMERICAN NUMISMATIC ASSOCIATION. 
Colorado City. 1972. Small loose leaf, with duplicated sheets in back.          $25  
 
824. Mosser, S. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BYZANTINE COIN HOARDS; ANS NNM #67. New York. 
1935. Along with Joel Malter, BYZANTINE NUMISMATIC BIBLIOGRAPHY. Chicago, Encino. 1968, 
1995. Volume I, 1950 – 1965. Volume II, 1965 – 1994. 3 references in the lot.                                 $45/3 
 
825. Robinson, John. ORIENTAL NUMISMATICS, A CATALOG OF BOOKS RELATING TO 
COINAGE OF THE FAR EAST. Salem. 1913. 8vo, hard bound, 102 pp. 300 Printed. Ex libris label ANA.      
            $50  
 
826. Strandberg, Clas-Ove. THE QUEEN LOVISA ULRIKA COLLECTION OF NUMISMATIC 
LITERATURE: An Illustrated and Annotated Catalogue. Stockholm. 2001. 4to, 189 pp. with title pages of 
each work illustrated, color plates, d.j., as new.          $75 
 
Festschrift (Studies) 
827. Amandry, Michel & Hurter, Sylvia. TRAVAUX DE NUMISMATIQUE GRECQUE OFFERTS A 
GEORGE LE RIDER. Spink & Sons. London. 1999. 4to, hard cover, d.j., xi, 450pp, 50pl. As New. Also 
included IAPN Publication No. 8, NUMISMATICS WITNESS TO HISTORY, Articles by Members of the 
IAPN to Commemorate its 35th Anniversary. Belgium. 1986. 4to, hard bound, xv, 227pp, 48 plates. Also 
included C. N. L. Brooke, editor. STUDIES IN NUMISMATIC METHOD, Presented to Philip Grierson. 
New York 1983. 8vo, hard cover with d.j., xxx, 3335pp. 3 good references with numerous articles on 
numismatics.                 $175/3 
 
828. Cahn, Herbert A. Editor. PROCEEDINGS OF THE 8TH INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS OF 
NUMISMATICS. New York-Washington, IAPN Publication #4. 2 Volumes. Paris. 1976. 4to; Vol. 1 Text 
xiv, 683 pp; Vol. II, 77 plates, hardbound, ex libris label: Joel L. Malter.          $100 
 
829. Carson, Robert. Editor. A SURVEY OF NUMISMATIC RESEARCH, 1972-1977. IAPN pub. No. 5. 
Berne. 1979. 4to, soft cover, Vol. I, ix, 526 pp. Ex libris: JLM. Some very useful illustrated articles. First 
Volume only.                 $60 
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830. Hackens, Tony. Ed. A SURVEY OF NUMISMATIC RESEARCH 1980-85, 2 Volumes. 1985-90 (4) 
IAPN #12. Brussels. 1991. Wrappers. Vol. I: 458pp: Vol. II: 459 - 896pp. International Numismatic 
Commission, special publication No.12.             $125 
 
831. Houghton, Arthur. STUDIES IN HONOR OF LEO MILDENBERG. Wetteren. 1984. 4to., cloth 
cover, xviii, 43 plates.                $100 
 
832. Mattingly, Harold. TRANSACTIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL NUMISMATIC CONGRESS. 
London. 1938. 8vo, ix, 490 pp., XXVII plates +14 pp. lists, hardbound, linen. Rare and choice condition. ex 
libris label: JLM                           $150 
 
833. Morkholm, Otto. GREEK NUMISMATICS AND ARCHAEOLOGY ESSAYS IN HONOR OF 
MARGARET THOMPSON. Belgium.1979. 4to, frontispiece, xix, 326 pp. 41 plates hard cover, ex libris 
JLM.                $125 
 
834. Price, Martin, Editor. A SURVEY OF NUMISMATIC RESEARCH, 1978-1984, 2 Vols; IAPN #9, 
Vol. I, Ancient, Medieval and Modern; Vol. II, Oriental Numismatics, Medals and Scientific Techniques. 
London. 1986. 4to.vol. I, ix, 689 pp., vol. II, pp. 692-1976. as new.                        $125 
 
Journals & Periodicals 
835. Ambrosoli, Salone, Dr. RIVISTA ITALIA NUMISMATICA. 9 Volumes. Societa Numismatica 
Italiana di Milano. Milan. 1906, 1910, 1911 & 1913 are all hardbound, 4to. 1960, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1978 
plus index for 1888 – 1967, all soft cover. Contain many important early issues with articles and series by 
Gnecchi on Roman medallions. This is the marvelous collection of Italy's king, Immanuel II. Nice quality 
with minor spine damage to volume XIII.             $400 
 
836. American-Israel Numismatic Association. THE SHEKEL; Volumes 1-10/3. New York. 1968-76. First 
6 vols. bound in three plus additional loose issues.            $80 
 
837. Babelon, Jean ed. DEMARETEION; Volume I, Numbers 1-4; Volume II (in 4 Volumes). Paris. 1935-
6. Small 4to, modern bindings, ex libris label: Joel L. Malter. A short-lived publication devoted to coins 
and gems from Paris. Rare and complete.           $400 
 
838. Bayerischen Numusmatischen Gesellschast. JAHRBUCH FUR NUMISMATIK UND 
GELDGESCHICTE, Volumes 1-6,10,13,14. Munich. 1949-64. 8vo, soft covers. Volume I is hard bound 
with Dr. M. Bernhardt’s well illustrated article on coins of Dionysos. The early issues of this important 
German numismatic periodical. Ex libris label: Joel L. Malter.           $100 
 
839. Bowers, Q. David. AMERICAN NUMISMATIC ASSOCIATION CENTENNIAL HISTORY, 2 
Volumes. Colorado Springs. 1991. 4to, hard bound.             $50/2 
 
840. BULLETIN ISRAEL EXPLORATION SOCIETY. 1959-61. Soft cover, 8vo. Volume XXIII, 1-2. 
1959; Volume XXIII, 3-4. 1959; Volume XXIV, 1. 1959; Volume XXIV, 2-3. 1960; Volume XXIV, 4. 
1960 (2 copies); Volume XXV, 4. 1961. 7 books in the lot.              $125  
 
841. Ceskoslovenske Akademiered. NUMISMATICKY SPORNIK, Volumes 1-10. Praha. 1953-68. 4to, 
most with D.C. Numerous articles and published hoards of ancient to modern coins from Eastern Europe.        
            $100/13 
 
842. Gupta, editor. Dr. P. L. NUMISMATIC DIGEST: NUMISMATIC SOCIETY OF BOMBAY, 
Volumes 1 in 2 parts, Vol, 2, in 2parts, and vol. 6+ a 1968 book on S. India. Bombay. 1977-82. 8vo, soft 
cover.                 $50 
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843. IL GAZZETTINO NUMISMATICO. Catanzaro. 1976-79. 8vo, 8 issues, misc. articles on Italian 
numismatics, soft covers. Also included: Istituto Italiano di Numismati. ANNALI 2. Roma. 1955. 8vo., 286 
pp., X plates, hard bound, ex libris label: Joel L. Malter. Good references for the collector interested in 
Italian numismatics.               $65/2 
 
844. Jones, J. R. A NUMISMATIC INDEX TO THE JOURNAL OF ROMAN STUDIES 1911-1965. 
Cambridge. 1975. 8vo, soft cover.             $10 
 
845. JOURNAL OF THE NUMISMATIC ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA, Volumes 1-8, 1985-1994. 
Sydney. 1985. Small 4to. soft covers a s new.             $75 
 
846. Numismatique Society Francaise. BULLETIN DE LA SOCIETE FRANCAISES DE 
NUMISMATIQUES, 31/8-10,32/1-7 & 9 &10, 33/1-3 & 5 & YR.8-10,34/11. Paris. 1976-79. 8vo. PLUS 
Societe Francaise de Numismatique, 1917, PROCES VERBAUX, on Anglo-Gallic Coins. Ex libris label: 
JLM.                   $200 
 
847. Royal Numismatic Society. NUMISMATIC CHRONICLE, 1st Series, 1 – 8; 2nd  Series complete; 3rd 
series 4th, 5th, 6th: 1 - 3, 5 - 17, 19 - 20, 7th plus the Proceedings Volume, 1836 – 39. London. 1836 – 2005. 
Missing only vols. for 1849-1860 Nos. 9-20 in first series and vol. 7 in 3rd series. Mixed bindings. Most of 
the 19th century issues are in 3/4 leather. The 20th century issues are in modern buckram bindings. The 
Proceedings volume includes list of first members and has articles on coins. Plus an early volume (1856) of 
NC extracts. Overall an excellent set and not too far from being complete. A very important source of 
information and missing from most numismatic libraries.        $15,000 
 
848. Schweizerische Numismatisce Rundshau. REVUE SUISSE DE NUMISMATIQUE, Volume 51. 
1972; Volume 53. 1974; Volume 54. 1975; Volume 57. 1978.Various articles on ancient to modern 
numismatics. 4 volumes in the lot.                                                   $65/4 
 
849. Slovenian Numismatic Society. NUMIZMATICNI VESTNIK, Volumes 1-14. Ljubljana. 1958-1992. 
All nicely bound into 3 ¾ leather books. Book I: Volumes 1-8. 1958-1980; Book II: Volumes 9-14. 1981-
186; Book 3: Volumes 15-20. 1987 – 1992. Each is in choice condition and a very interesting series.  $100 
 
850. Skalsky, G. NUMISMATICKY CASOPIS CESKOSLOVENSKY, Volumes1-XII. Prague. 1926-37. 
8vo, hard bound, nice pre-WWII Set. Ex National Library of Vienna. XII Volumes in 9 books. A scarce set 
with many interesting articles dealing with eastern European coinage and art from ancient to modern. Also 
included NUMISMATIKA, Riga. 1968. 4to, hard bound. 169 well illustrated pages with coins from the 
region.               $150 

 
851. Stack's, NUMISMATIC REVIEW, June 1943- Jan.1947, in three Volumes , April –October, 1947. 
Soft bound. 1943-47. 4to, 3 vols. hard bound + two soft bound issues of this short-lived periodical.  
                                                                                                                                                               $125 
 
Auction Sale Catalogs 
852. Baranowsky, M. COLL. ARTURO CUZZI, PT. II, plus COLL. VALERIO TRAVERSO. Milano. 
1929-31.                  $150 
 
853. Basel, Munzhandlung. AUKTIONSKATALOG III & IV. Basel. 1935. 4to, 3 auctions in one 
hardbound volume with pr’s. Nice quality. Ex libris label: JLM.       $100 
 
854. Basel, Munzhandlung. Auction No. 6., MONNAIES ROMAINES ET BYZANTINES. Mar. 18th, 
1936. Geneva. 106pp, 29 plates with 2168 lots & p.r’s. Very strong in Roman Egypt; Auction No.8. 
MONNAIES GRECQUES, ROMAINES ET BYZANTINES. Mon. and Tues. Mar. 23, 1937. 88pp, 54 
plates with 1160 lots & p.r’s; Auction No. 10. MONNAIES GRECQUES, ROMAINES ET 
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BYZANTINES. Tues. & Wed. Mar. 16, 1938. 78pp, 40 plates with 920 lots & p.r’s. Nicely hard bound in a 
red cloth cover. A first class reference.              $500 
 
855. Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF THE CELEBRATED COLLECTION OF COINS FORMED 
BY CYRIL LOCKETT, Sale Catalogues, Volumes I. Greek & Roman Coins. 1955 – 1961. London. Part I: 
Greek. Tues – Fri. Oct. 25th – 28th, 1955. 130pp, 38 plates with 977 lots; Part II: Greek. Wed – Thurs. Feb 
12th – 13th, 1958. 83pp, 23 plates with lots 989 to 1542; Part III: Greek. Wed – Thurs. May 27th – 28th, 
1959. 67pp, 15 plates with lots 1553 to 2112; Part IV: Greek. Tues to Thurs., Feb. 21st – 23rd, 1961. 118 
pp, 35 plates with lots 2121 to 3079; Roman & Byzantine, Tues. May 26th, 1959. 38pp, 16 plates with 298 
lots. Nicely hardbound in blue cloth and a choice copy. Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF THE 
CELEBRATED COLLECTION OF COINS FORMED BY CYRIL LOCKETT, Sale Catalogues, Volumes 
II. English, Scottish, Irish & Continental Coins. 1955 – 1956. London. Part I: English. Mon. – Thurs., June 
6th – 9th, 1955. 155pp with city index, 28 plates with 1220 lots; Part II: English. Thurs.- Fri., Oct 11th – 
12th & Mon. – Wed., Oct. 16th – 17th, 1956. 168pp with p.r’s, 77 plates with lots 1224 to 2625; Part III: 
English. Tues. – Thurs., Nov. 4th – 6th, 1958. 112pp with p.r’s & mint index, 39 plates with lots 2628 to 
3544; Part IV: English. Tues. – Wed., April 26th – 27th, 1960. 90pp with mint index, 25 plates with lots 
3546 to 4248; Part V: English. Tues., Oct. 17th, 1961. 41pp with p.r’s, 20 plates with lots 4250 to 4591; 
Scottish & Irish. Tues. – Wed., June 18th – 19th, 1957. 83 pp with p.r’s, 26 plates with 676 lots; Part II: 
Scottish. Wed. Oct. 26th, 1960. 35pp with p.r’s, 8 plates with lots 679 to 962; Continental Coins. Wed – 
Thurs. Feb. 29th – Mar. 1st, 1956. 64pp, 18 plates 706 lots. Both volumes beautifully bound in blue 
buckram and were among Joel’s favorite set of books.             $1500 
 
856. Glendining & Co. A nicely bound volume containing all the auctions from 1957 including many nice 
sales of ancient Greek and Roman coins along with high quality English coins. 4to, beautiful ¾ leather 
binding. A very handsome book.               $400 
 
857. Mehl, B. Max. MEHL’S COIN CIRCULAR, STAR COIN BOOK, A CONVOLUT. Fort Worth. 
1922. 8vo, hardbound convolut with five Mehl small catalogues. Plus 50 years of Recognition listing his 
famous auctions. Along with Mehl’s. W. F. DUNHAM COLLECTION. FT. Worth. 1941. Hard bound with 
4169 lots on 285 pp., ills., including an 1804 dollar, with pr’s.              $125 
 
858. Schlessinger, Felix. GRIECHISCHER MUNZEN. Feb. 4, 1935. Berlin. 4to, red-brown hard bound, 
1655 lots on 93 pp. with 3 pp. register, 59 plates & 2 maps, with prices realized pencil’d in. A nice original 
book.                   $125 
 
859. Stack’s. REINHOLD FAELTON COLLECTION OF ANCIENT COINS. New York. 1938. Large 4to, 
hard bound with PR Sheets and some handwritten notes. 2169 lots on 27 plates. Ex libris label; JLM. $125        
 
Auction Catalog Lots 
860. Lot of 5 auction catalogs. 1). Dr. Phil. Franz Ferdinand Kraus, Kat. Nr. 3. The Collection of Franz 
Pauli in Knauthain Bei Leipzig. German Gold and Silver Coins. Nice condition with choice cover. 2). 
Sotheby, Hoth Collection. 1927. Some tattering. 3). Adolph Heiss sale from 1905. Greek, Roman and 
Foreign Coins. No Covers and tattered. 4). Malter Auction 49, The Wilkinson Collection. Nov. 15th, 1992. 
Hard Bound. 5). NAC Sale 24, Dec 5th, 2002. Hard Bound with D.J. Choice ancient gold coins. 6). Visitors 
guide to the Bibliothèque Nationale Cabinet of Coins and Medals. Paris. 1929. Soft Cover. 6 books in the 
lot.                              $75/lot 
 
Ancient History and Art 
861. Lot of 4 books: 1). Rackus, Alexander. GUTHONES (The Goths), KINSMEN OF THE 
LITHUANIAN PEOPLE. Chicago. 1929. A bilingual English/Lithuanian work. 2). Hill, G.F. 
DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF ANCIENT GREEK COINS. San Diego. 1967 reprint. 3). Tamarin, 
Alfred. REVOLT IN JUDEA: THE ROAD TO MASADA. New York. 1968. Hard cover with d.j. 4). 
Meshorer, Y. JEWISH COINS OF THE SECOND TEMPLE PERIOD. Tel Aviv & Chicago. 1967, “with 

 
33 



ancient Hebrew added by Rohe Reidenbach”, some ink under-lining here-and-there, tape-marks inside f&b 
cover. 4 books in the lot.               $75/4 
  
862. Lot of various titles on Roman art & history. 1). Lissner, Ivar. THE CAESARS: MIGHT & 
MADNESS. New York. 1958. Hard cover with d.j., torn. 2). Grant, Michael. EROS IN POMPEII. New 
York. 1975. A  “coffee-table” book,  w/d.j. 3). Boardman, J. & La Rocca, E. EROS IN GREECE. New 
York. 1975. A  “coffee-table” book,  w/d.j. 4). Kimbell Art Museum, Fort Worth. WEALTH OF THE 
ANCIENT WORLD: THE HUNT COLLECTIONS. 1983, soft cover. 5). Davison, B. SHIELDS OF  
ANCIENT ROME. San Diego. 1969. Soft cover pamphlet. 6). Young, H. ROMAN LONDON. London 
Museum. 1962. Soft cover pamphlet. 7). American Numismatic Society. New York. 1976. A Colloquium 
in memory of G.C. Miles. 7 books in the lot.             $50 
 

ANCIENT COINS SOUGHT FOR 2007 AUCTIONS 
 

Next Ancient Art from Around the Auction,  March 25th. 
Consignments sought through February 15th. 
 
Malter Galleries Inc. 17003 Ventura Bl., Ste. 205, Encino, CA 91316 USA,  
phone  818-784-7772, Fax 818-784-4726 
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